
  
 
 
 

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 
 

HEARING OFFICER'S REPORT 
 

  
AMENDMENTS TO N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.1 et seq. IN THE SCHEDULE OF 

RATES, CHARGES AND DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENTS 
FOR THE SALE OF WATER FROM THE RARITAN BASIN SYSTEM 

 
  

ADJUSTMENT OF GENERAL RATE SCHEDULE FOR 
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FOR 

SALES BASE AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 
 
 

ADJUSTMENT OF DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENT AND SALES BASE FOR 
DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS DUE AND REQUIRED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 

 
 

ADJUSTMENT OF GENERAL RATE SCHEDULE FOR 
CAPITAL FUND COMPONENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 

 
 

ADJUSTMENT OF SOURCE WATER PROTECTION FUND COMPONENT 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Effective Date:   July 1, 2023 
  
          Hearing Officer:   Ellsworth Havens 

 
 
 
 



Table of Contents 
 
I.   INTRODUCTION................................................ 1 
II.  DISCUSSION.................................................. 2 
III. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS.................................... 4 
IV.  RECOMMENDATIONS............................................. 5 
 
     

 Exhibits: 
 
 Resolution Proposing Rate Adjustments    Exhibit A 
 

Basis and Background Document in     Exhibit B 
 Support of Rate Adjustment  

 
Advertisement and Certification     Exhibit C 
 
New Jersey Register Notice      Exhibit D 
 
Minutes of Pre-Public Hearing Meeting    Exhibit E  
 

 Transcript of Public Hearing      Exhibit F 
  
 Testimony and Correspondence     Exhibit G  
 
 Staff Memorandum to Hearing Officer (3/14/23)  Exhibit H 

 
 Draft Resolution Adopting Rate Adjustments   Exhibit I 

 
Draft Resolution Adopting FY2022 Budget   Exhibit J  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 
 
 The New Jersey Water Supply Authority (“Authority”) has 
proposed various amendments to its Schedule of Rates, Charges and 
Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water from the Raritan 
Basin System for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 in a memorandum dated March 
14, 2023 (Final Proposal).  For the reasons set forth herein, I 
recommend approval of staff’s Proposal. 
 
 The Authority's Board authorized proceeding with this rate 
setting process at its November 7, 2022 meeting through formal 
resolution (Exhibit A). 
 

As a component of the Authority’s formal rate adjustment 
procedure, the Authority is required to provide official notice and 
an explanation outlining the need for the Proposal to all 
contractual water customers, the Secretary of State, the Division of 
the Ratepayer Advocate, the Board of Public Utilities and other 
interested parties at least six (6) months prior to the proposed 
effective date (N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.12(a) (1)).  Staff’s November 2022 
proposal (included in Exhibit B) was available for review on the 
Authority's website on October 28, 2022.  

  
Official Notice of the Proposal was made through advertisement 

in the Star Ledger, the Times (Trenton) and the Hunterdon County 
Democrat.  A certification of publication is set forth in Exhibit C.  
  
 Notice of the Proposal also appeared in the January 3, 2023 
edition of the New Jersey Register (Exhibit D). 
 

A mailing to the contractual water customers, the Secretary of 
State, the Division of the Ratepayer Advocate, the Board of Public 
Utilities and interested parties was made on December 22, 2022 and 
included an invitation to a pre-public hearing meeting, pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.13(a)4, that was conducted by the Director of 
Finance and Administration on January 6, 2023.  Two members of the 
public, representing New Jersey American Water Company, attended the 
pre-public meeting on January 6, 2023.  Minutes of the pre-public 
meeting are set forth in Exhibit E. 
 

A public hearing was conducted on February 3, 2023 at 10:00 
a.m. via the Microsoft Teams meeting platform.  Three members of the 
public, representing New Jersey American Water Company, attended.  A 
stenographic record of the proceedings was made and is attached in 
Exhibit F. 

 
No items of correspondence were received during the rate 

process and prior to the close of the Public Comment Period.    
 



2 
 

 The final Staff Memorandum to me was dated March 14, 2023 and 
is set forth in Exhibit H. 

 
A draft resolution approving the Proposal is set forth in 

Exhibit I for the Authority’s consideration at its May 1, 2023 
meeting. 

 
A draft resolution for the approval of the FY2024 Budget by the 

Authority’s Board is set forth in Exhibit J.  
 

II. DISCUSSION 
 
A. Staff Proposal 
 

Staff proposes various adjustments to the N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.1 et 
seq. (“the Rules”), which are generally discussed herein and more 
particularly set forth in the attachments hereto. 
 

The General Rate Schedule for O&M was last adjusted effective 
July 1, 2022 to fund the Authority’s operating expenses of the 
Raritan Basin System (“System”) for FY2023.  The FY2023 Operations 
and Maintenance (“O&M”) sales base was 182.339 million gallons per 
day (“mgd”).  The Authority’s O&M sales base was proposed to remain 
the same at 182.339 million gallons per day in the November 2022 
Basis and Background document.  Since the November 2022 Basis and 
Background document, there is no change in the sales base.  The O&M 
Component was proposed to increase to $203.00/mg for FY2024 from 
$194.00/mg in FY2023 in the November 2022 Basis and Background 
document.  Staff recommends no change from the original proposal for 
a final FY2024 O&M Component of $203.00/mg.   

 
The NJEIFP Debt Service Assessment is used to repay loans 

issued to the Authority.  The Authority has made several 
applications for funding: one for a canal dredging program in 
Franklin Township, Somerset County, New Jersey; a second application 
to finance the Round Valley Reservoir Structures Refurbishment and 
Resource Preservation Project in Clinton Township, Hunterdon County, 
New Jersey; and a third application for embankment and spillway 
improvement projects at Spruce Run Reservoir.  The Authority 
anticipates the FY2024 sales base for the Debt Service Assessment 
will remain the same at 182.339 mgd, which is no change from the 
recommendation included in the November 2022 Basis and Background 
document.  In the November 2022 Basis and Background document, staff 
proposed a total NJEIFP Rate Component of $109.00/mg for FY2024. 
This is an increase of $24.00/mg versus FY2023.   

 
The final loan amount for the dredging project is approximately 

$36 million because the actual project total cost was lower than 
anticipated. The Round Valley Reservoir project is expected to cost 



3 
 

approximately $75 million.  Funding through the NJEIFP would allow a 
portion of the loan to be at zero interest and a portion of the loan 
to be at market rate with the blended rate at favorable terms.  
Final closing on the dredging loan occurred in FY21, and interim 
closings on the Round Valley loan occurred in June 2019 and July 
2020. Additionally, the Authority has begun embankment and spillway 
improvement projects at the Spruce Run Reservoir. The Authority 
proposes increasing the rate component from $85.00 per million 
gallons to $109.00 per million gallons in FY2024 to ensure that 
sufficient funds are available to make debt service payments for 
these projects.  
 

The Authority’s Capital Fund Rate Component is used to fund the 
Authority’s Capital Improvement Program in lieu of incurring long-
term debt.  In the November 2022 Basis and Background document, 
staff proposed $33.00/mg for FY2024, no change from FY2023, and 
recommends no change in the proposal for a final FY2024 Capital Fund 
Component Assessment of $33.00/mg. 

   
The Source Water Protection Fund Component was established to 

fund planning initiatives and acquisitions of properties deemed 
critical to water quality and quantity in the Raritan Basin System.  
Since 2003, the Authority has purchased, with its project partners, 
over 4,100 acres of land.  The Authority has issued over $17,000,000 
in bonds and loans to the Trust and the State for land acquisition. 
The Authority is proposing a decrease of $4.00 per million gallons 
for this rate component, which is anticipated to be a temporary 
reduction to ease the overall rate impact given increases in other 
rate components in FY2024. In the November 2022 Basis and Background 
document, staff proposed $20.00/mg for FY2024, a decrease from 
$24.00/mg in FY2023, and recommends no change in the proposal for a 
final FY2024 Source Water Protection Fund Component of $20.00/mg. 
 

In FY2024, the Source Water Protection Fund component of the 
rate is anticipated to generate approximately $1,334,721.  Of that 
amount, approximately $1,000,000 is earmarked by the Authority’s 
Board for costs associated with the land program (debt service, soft 
costs and administrative) and approximately $300,000 is earmarked 
for watershed protection projects.  In FY2024, recurring revenue 
will support the entirety of debt service.  Any future land 
acquisition will need to be evaluated in the context of a long term 
plan and the balance of rate needs for other projects. 
  

The cumulative effect of staff’s recommended base rate 
component changes results in an increase in the total rate in FY2024 
to $365.00/mg from $336.00/mg in FY2023.  This reflects no change 
from staff’s November 2022 proposal. 

 
The Authority is also proposing to prohibit certain activities: 



4 
 

paragliding, paramotoring, and operation of unmanned aircraft 
systems to the list of activities prohibited on Authority property 
without a written permit. 

 
B. Comment by Interested Parties / Members of the Public  
 

Two members of the public, representing New Jersey American 
Water Company, attended the pre-public meeting on January 6, 2023. 
 

Three members of the public, representing New Jersey American 
Water Company, attended the public hearing on February 3, 2023.  

 
No items of public comment or correspondence were received. 
 

III. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
1. The public record does not contain any adverse comments 

concerning staff’s justification for the sales base and 
proposed Operations and Maintenance Expense Component of the 
Rate. The Raritan Basin System Operations and Maintenance 
Component rate was last increased on July 1, 2017 from 
$171.00/mg to $194.00/mg and an increase to $203.00/mg is 
recommended for July 1, 2023 (FY2024).  Each year, as a 
requirement of Executive Order 37 (2006) and as a matter of 
sound business practice, the Authority performs an analysis of 
the budget to identify and implement cost savings measures.  
The Authority continues to use one-time revenue to support the 
operating budget in order to keep the Operations and 
Maintenance Expense Component of the rate as stable as 
possible.  The Authority has provided its water customers and 
interested parties with documentation that describes the 
actions taken by the Authority to manage the O&M Component 
Rate.  I find the sales base and Operations and Expense 
Component of the Rate to be appropriate.1 

 
2. The public record does not contain any adverse comments 

concerning staff’s justification for the adjustments to sales 
base and proposed NJEIFP Debt Service Assessments. Moreover, 
the Authority is required by its Bond Resolutions to adopt 
rates that fully cover its Debt Service payments. I find the 
FY2024 NJEIFP Debt Service Assessments and associated sales 
base to be appropriate.  

  
3.   The public record does not contain any adverse comments 

concerning staff’s justification for the Capital Fund Component 
of the Rate.  I find the proposed FY2024 Capital Fund Component 

 
1 In recent years, the actual O&M Component adjustments have been minimized due to credits for receipts 
of unanticipated revenues from the sale of water in excess of contractual supplies during the previous 
fiscal years and other sources.  



5 
 

to be appropriate. 
 
4. The public record does not contain any adverse comments 

concerning staff’s justification for the Source Water 
Protection Fund Component of the Rate.  I find the proposed 
FY2024 Source Water Protection Fund Component to be 
appropriate. 

 
5.   The Authority's proposed rate adjustments are affirmed in 

Section IV below, reflecting the assessment of reasonable total 
rates for the preservation of the reliability of this vital 
supply of water for a large portion of the State's population 
and enhancing the Authority's fiscal position for the future 
issuance, when needed, of long-term debt. 

 
IV. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. Resolution No. 2553 dated 11/7/22 authorized $1,862,950 in 

unanticipated revenues, prior year-end balances, and source 
water protection funds to be appropriated into the Rate 
Stabilization Fund, all of which would be used in the FY2024 
budget, and authorized the publication of the proposed FY2024 
rates in the New Jersey Register.  The resolution adopting the 
final rates will authorize $1,862,950 in unanticipated revenues 
to be appropriated into the Rate Stabilization Fund for use in 
FY2024. 
 

2. The Authority must adopt rates that fully cover its annual 
Operations and Maintenance expenses and Debt Service payments 
as required by the Bond Resolution.  

 
3. The proposed FY2024 Operations and Maintenance Expense 

Component of $203.00 per million gallons as recommended in the 
November 7, 2022 proposal should not be adjusted and as such no 
further Rule change is necessary. 

 
4. The proposed FY2024 Debt Service Assessment for the NJEIFP of 

$109.00 per million gallons for the D&R Canal Dredging Project, 
the Round Valley Reservoir Project, and embankment and spillway 
improvement projects at the Spruce Run Reservoir as recommended 
in the November 7, 2022 proposal should not be adjusted and as 
such no further Rule change is necessary. 

 
5. The FY2024 sales base for the O&M Component and Debt Service 

Assessment of 182.339 million gallons per day represents no 
change to the FY2023 sales base and should not be adjusted 
relative to the original FY2024 proposal.  

 













 

 
 
 
 

Basis and Background Document in 
Support of Rate Adjustment Proposal 

 
 
 

Exhibit B 
  

























































































































































































 

 
 
 
 

Advertisement and Certification 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit C 
  

























    Mr. Aaron T. Watson 
    Mercer Cty Pk Commission 
    The Historic Hunt House 
    197 Blackwell Road 
    Pennington, NJ 08534 

 

     Mr. Robert K. Fullagar 
     Vice President  
     Middlesex Water Company 
     P.O. Box 1500 
   Iselin, NJ 08830 

 

Attn: Water Department 
Mount Olive Township 
204 Flanders Drakestown Road 
Budd Lake, NJ  07828 

     
    Mr. Timothy M. Bakels 
    Hamilton Farm Golf Club 
    1040 Pottersville Road 
    Gladstone, New Jersey 07934 

 

    Ms. Helen Wojtenko 
    Plasma Physics Laboratory 
    Princeton University 
    P.O. Box 451 
  Princeton, NJ 08543 

 
  Mr. Robert Krupnik 
  4 Miller Lane 
  White House Station, NJ  08889 

    
    Mr. Justin Dorman 
    Roxiticus Golf Club 
    P. O. Box 278 & Bliss Road 
    Mendham, NJ 07945 

 

    Mr. Richard Mulrine 
    Chief Financial Officer 
    City of New Brunswick 
    City Hall - 78 Bayard Street 
  New Brunswick, NJ  08903 

 

    Mr. Thomas Tuttle 
    Trenton Country Club 
    201 Sullivan Way 
  West Trenton, NJ  08628 

    Ms. Angel Albanese 
    Chief Financial Officer 
    Township of East Brunswick 
    P.O. Box 1081  
  East Brunswick, NJ  08816 

 

    Ms. Justine Progebin   
    Business Administrator  
    No. Brunswick Mun. Complex  
    710 Hermann Road  
   North Brunswick, NJ  08902 

 

    Mr. Dennis Doll, President 
    Middlesex Water Company 
    P.O. Box 1500 
   Iselin, NJ  08830 

    Mr. John Alexander 
    Golf Course Superintendent 
    Royce Brook Golf Course 
    201 Hamilton Road 
  Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844 

 

  Mr. Anthony Cappa 
  Operations Supervisor 
  N. Brunswick Water Treatment Plant 
  782 Canal Road 
Somerset, NJ  08873 

 

    Alexei Walus 
    Director of Water Utility  
    City of New Brunswick 
    City Hall - 78 Bayard Street 
   New Brunswick, NJ  08903 

    Ms. Margaret Waldock 
    Executive Director 
    Duke Farms Foundation 
    80 Route 206 
  Hillsborough, NJ 08844 

 

    Mr. Bruce O'Conner 
    Vice President & Controller 
    Middlesex Water Company 
    P.O. Box 1500 
  Iselin, NJ 08830 

 

    Mr. Joel D. Moore 
    Owner/General Manager 
    The Ridge at Back Brook 
    211 Wertsville Road 
  Ringoes, NJ 08551 

     
   Toby R. Shor, President 
   Village Grande @ Bear Creek 
   100 Grande Boulevard 
   West Windsor Twp., NJ 08550 

 

    Mr. Brian Lipman, Director 
    Division of the Rate Counsel 
    140 E. Front St. 4th Fl., PO Box 003 
   Trenton, NJ 08625 

 

    Mr. Michael Kammer  
    State of New Jersey, BPU  
    44 S. Clinton Avenue 
    P. O. Box 350  
  Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

Michele Tilley 
Middlesex Water Company 
485C Route 1 South, Suite 400 

   Iselin, NJ 08830 

 

Jamie Hawn 
New Jersey American Water 
1 Water Street 
Camden, NJ  08102 

 

    
    Mr. Christopher White 
    Stonebridge Community Assoc. 
    1 Cobblestone Blvd. 
    Monroe, NJ 08831 

     
    Carmen Tierno  
    New Jersey American Water 
    P. O. Box 102 
    Bound Brook, NJ 08844 

 

    Mr. Frank Marascia  
    New Jersey American Water 
    27 St. Andrews Drive 
  Washington, NJ 07882 

 

    
    Mr. Geoffrey Soriano 
    Somerset County Park Commission 
    P. O. Box 3000 
    Somerville, NJ 08876  

    Mr. Richard Brand 
    East Windsor MUA 
    7 Wiltshire Drive 
    East Windsor, NJ 08520 
 

 

   Mr. Tom Pepe 
   Director of Grounds 
   Trump National/Lamington Farm Club 
   567 Lamington Road 
   Bedminster, NJ 07921 

 

    Mr. Alexander Mueller 
    General Manager 
    Raritan Valley Country Club 
    747 State Route 28 
   Bridgewater, New Jersey 08807-



    Mr. Robert Osborne 
    General Manager 
    Raritan Valley Country Club 
    747 State Route 28 
    Bridgewater, New Jersey 08807-

 

    Mr. Larry Gindoff 
    Executive Director 
    Morris County MUA 
    214A Center Grove Road 
    Randolph, NJ 07869 

 

     Mr. David Brogle 
     Director of Production 
     Middlesex Water Company 
     P.O. Box 1500 
     Iselin, NJ 08830 

    Mr. Michael Guida 
    Eastern Concrete Materials 
    250 Pehle Ave., Ste. 503 
    Saddle Brook NJ  07663-5832 

 

     
    Mattias Schroeter, Mayor 
    The Borough of Glen Gardner 
    83 Main St., P.O. Box 307 
    Glen Gardner, NJ 08826 

 

    Mr. Jason Pierce 
    Heron Glen Golf Course 

110 State Hwy. 202/31 
    Ringoes, NJ   08551 

    State of NJ 
    c/o EnergySolve 
    UBAR 0973 
    P.O. BOX 6260 
    Somerset, NJ 08875 

 

   Claude Bertrand 
   Director of Facilities  
   Hunterdon Medical Center 
   2100 Wescott Drive  
   Flemington, New Jersey 08822 

 

    
   Mr. Craig Spencer 
   Washington Township, MUA  
   46 E. Mill Road  
   Long Valley, NJ 07853 

    
    Mr. Kevin Breuer   
    Springdale Golf Club  
    1895 Club House Drive 
    Princeton, NJ 08540 

 

     
   Hamilton Farm Golf Club  
   Attn:  Timothy M. Bakels 
   1040 Pottersville Road  
   Gladstone, NJ 07934 

  

    
  Mr. David Shope 
   P. O. Box 651 
   Long Valley, NJ 07853 
 

    Ms. Susan McClure, Esq. 
    Division of the Rate Counsel 
    140 E. Front St. 4th Fl., PO Box 003 
    Trenton, NJ 08625 

 

 Robert T. Ortego, PE 
 Manager Environmental Compliance  
 Princeton University–Facility Operations  
 100 Elm Drive  
 Princeton, New Jersey 08543 

 

  Guy R. Weisser, President  
  Village Grande @ Bear Creek 
  100 Grande Boulevard 
  West Windsor, NJ 08550 

    Mr. David Fournier 
    SUEZ, Lambertville 
    756 Brunswick Pike 

Lambertville, NJ 08530-2623 

 

   Department of State 
   Secretary of State  
   The Hon. Tahesha Way 
   125 W. State Street, P.O. Box 300 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625 

 

    Mr. Abe Silverman 
    State of New Jersey, BPU  
    44 S. Clinton Avenue 
    P. O. Box 350  
    Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

Michael J. Broncatello 
Comptroller 
NJDWSC 
One F.A. Orechio Drive 
Wanaque, NJ 07465 

 

    Mr. Matthew Csik 
    New Jersey American Water 
    149 Yellowbrook Road, Ste. 109 
    Farmingdale, New Jersey  07727 

 

    Mr. Oleg Kostin 
    New Jersey American Water 
    701 Randolph Road 
    Somerset, NJ 08873 

     
 

    

     



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Michelle Rollman
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:14 PM
To: Michelle Rollman
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS
Attachments: Notice 2024 Proposed RBS Rates.pdf; Notice FY2024 Proposed MRS Rates.pdf

Pursuant to the requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B‐1 et seq., administrative agencies are 
required to distribute notice of proposed rulemaking activities to the news media maintaining a press office at the State 
House Complex.  In satisfaction of this requirement, the New Jersey Water Supply Authority is forwarding to you the 
attached two notices of rate proposals. 
 
Please find attached the New Jersey Water Supply Authority Notice of Rate Proposal for the Raritan Basin System as well 
as the Notice of Rate Proposal for the Manasquan Reservoir System.  
 
 
Many thanks and Happy Holidays, 
Michelle Rollman 
 
 
Michelle Rollman 
Finance and Accounting Analyst 
New Jersey Water Supply Authority 
Clinton Administration Building 
1851 State Route 31 
P.O. Box 5196 
Clinton, NJ 08809 
P: (908) 638-6121 x242 
F: (908) 638-5241 
mrollman@njwsa.org 

 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Michelle Rollman
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:14 PM
To: Michelle Rollman
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS
Attachments: Notice 2024 Proposed RBS Rates.pdf; Notice FY2024 Proposed MRS Rates.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Delivery
Michelle Rollman Delivered: 12/22/2022 4:14 PM
101.5 
101.5 News Desk
1010 Wins
Asbury Park Press
Associated Press
Associated Press M Catalini
Atlantic City Press
Atlantic City Press wKeough
Capitol Wire
CBS 2 NY
Courier Post (ccomegno@camdengannett.com)
Daily Record
David Matthau
E&E Publishing
FIOS 1
Hunterdon County Democrat
KYW Radio
NBC
NBC 10 - News Desk
News 12
NJ Advance Media BJ
NJ Advance Media CB
NJ Advance Media SL
NJ Advance Media SR
NJTV
North Jersey
North Jersey RA
North Jersey ST
Star Ledger
Susann McGoldrick
The Daily Journal
Trenton Times 
Trentonian



2

Recipient Delivery

WBGO & WHYY

Pursuant to the requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B‐1 et seq., administrative agencies are 
required to distribute notice of proposed rulemaking activities to the news media maintaining a press office at the State 
House Complex.  In satisfaction of this requirement, the New Jersey Water Supply Authority is forwarding to you the 
attached two notices of rate proposals. 
 
Please find attached the New Jersey Water Supply Authority Notice of Rate Proposal for the Raritan Basin System as well 
as the Notice of Rate Proposal for the Manasquan Reservoir System.  
 
 
Many thanks and Happy Holidays, 
Michelle Rollman 
 
 
Michelle Rollman 
Finance and Accounting Analyst 
New Jersey Water Supply Authority 
Clinton Administration Building 
1851 State Route 31 
P.O. Box 5196 
Clinton, NJ 08809 
P: (908) 638-6121 x242 
F: (908) 638-5241 
mrollman@njwsa.org 

 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@ap.org
To: TRE-TrentonNJBureauMailbox@ap.org
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
TRE-TrentonNJBureauMailbox@ap.org 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.net
To: news@njtimes.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
news@njtimes.com 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@disney.com
To: susann.l.mcgoldrick@abc.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
susann.l.mcgoldrick@abc.com 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@ap.org
To: TRE-TrentonNJBureauMailbox@ap.org
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
TRE-TrentonNJBureauMailbox@ap.org 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@ap.org
To: mcatalini@ap.org
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:14 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
mcatalini@ap.org 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@ap.org
To: mcatalini@ap.org
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:14 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
mcatalini@ap.org 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@townsquaremedia.com
To: david.matthau@townsquaremedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
david.matthau@townsquaremedia.com 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.net
To: bjohnson@njadvancemedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
bjohnson@njadvancemedia.com 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.net
To: tmartello@njadvancemedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
tmartello@njadvancemedia.com 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@townsquaremedia.com
To: eric.scott@townsquaremedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
eric.scott@townsquaremedia.com 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@cvcmail.onmicrosoft.com
To: news12nj@news12.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: External E-mail - NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
news12nj@news12.com 
 
Subject: External E-mail - NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.net
To: slivio@njadvancemedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
slivio@njadvancemedia.com 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@townsquaremedia.com
To: newsjerz@nj1015.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:17 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
newsjerz@nj1015.com 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: bjordan@gannettnj.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:20 PM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

This is the mail system at host dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com. 
 
Your message was successfully delivered to the destination(s) 
listed below. If the message was delivered to mailbox you will 
receive no further notifications. Otherwise you may still receive 
notifications of mail delivery errors from other systems. 
 
                   The mail system 
 
<bjordan@gannettnj.com>: delivery via 
    us-smtp-inbound-2.mimecast.com[205.139.110.141]:25: 250 
    SmtpThread-11649171-1671743988966@us-mta-564.us.mimecast.lan Received OK 
    [DaGgmQdoNz2arXd8hi6Z_w.us564] 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: mcalpin@northjersey.com; racioppi@northjersey.com; stile@northjersey.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:20 PM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

This is the mail system at host dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com. 
 
Your message was successfully delivered to the destination(s) 
listed below. If the message was delivered to mailbox you will 
receive no further notifications. Otherwise you may still receive 
notifications of mail delivery errors from other systems. 
 
                   The mail system 
 
<mcalpin@northjersey.com>: delivery via 
    us-smtp-inbound-2.mimecast.com[207.211.30.141]:25: 250 
    SmtpThread-996801-1671743989944@us-mta-365.us.mimecast.lan Received OK 
    [dx3RGKM6MZGrkjC0TzwLHQ.us365] 
 
<racioppi@northjersey.com>: delivery via 
    us-smtp-inbound-2.mimecast.com[207.211.30.141]:25: 250 
    SmtpThread-996801-1671743989944@us-mta-365.us.mimecast.lan Received OK 
    [dx3RGKM6MZGrkjC0TzwLHQ.us365] 
 
<stile@northjersey.com>: delivery via 
    us-smtp-inbound-2.mimecast.com[207.211.30.141]:25: 250 
    SmtpThread-996801-1671743989944@us-mta-365.us.mimecast.lan Received OK 
    [dx3RGKM6MZGrkjC0TzwLHQ.us365] 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: jalt@thedailyjournal.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:20 PM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

This is the mail system at host dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com. 
 
Your message was successfully delivered to the destination(s) 
listed below. If the message was delivered to mailbox you will 
receive no further notifications. Otherwise you may still receive 
notifications of mail delivery errors from other systems. 
 
                   The mail system 
 
<jalt@thedailyjournal.com>: delivery via 
    us-smtp-inbound-1.mimecast.com[205.139.110.242]:25: 250 
    SmtpThread-11611526-1671743988809@us-mta-638.us.mimecast.lan Received OK 
    [vQXL8Zu8PZSETrgfmhTQ5w.us638] 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: info@1010winsmail.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:20 PM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

This is the mail system at host dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com. 
 
Your message was successfully delivered to the destination(s) 
listed below. If the message was delivered to mailbox you will 
receive no further notifications. Otherwise you may still receive 
notifications of mail delivery errors from other systems. 
 
                   The mail system 
 
<info@1010winsmail.com>: delivery via 
    us-smtp-inbound-1.mimecast.com[205.139.110.242]:25: 250 
    SmtpThread-5668712-1671743987245@us-mta-88.us.mimecast.lan Received OK 
    [FGAkXwwcMQC843s6BwW7dA.us88] 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: newsroom@dailyrecord.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:20 PM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

This is the mail system at host dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com. 
 
Your message was successfully delivered to the destination(s) 
listed below. If the message was delivered to mailbox you will 
receive no further notifications. Otherwise you may still receive 
notifications of mail delivery errors from other systems. 
 
                   The mail system 
 
<newsroom@dailyrecord.com>: delivery via 
    us-smtp-inbound-2.mimecast.com[207.211.30.141]:25: 250 
    SmtpThread-4844589-1671743985299@us-mta-577.us.mimecast.lan Received OK 
    [SvXqTm_xPs-8Aq6S02e0xA.us577] 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Racioppi, Dustin <Racioppi@northjersey.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:20 PM
To: Michelle Rollman
Subject: Automatic reply: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

I'm out of the office without access to email. I will return Dec. 26. If you need immediate assistance, please contact Dan Sforza 

at sforza@northjersey.com.  

  
  

  
  



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Jordan, Bob <BJordan@gannettnj.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:20 PM
To: Michelle Rollman
Subject: Automatic reply: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

I'm not available. Please call (732) 922‐6000 for assistance.  ‐‐ Bob Jordan  



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Brent Johnson <BJOHNSON@njadvancemedia.com>
To: Michelle Rollman
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:51 PM
Subject: Read: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message  
 
   To: Brent Johnson 
   Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
   Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:14:05 PM (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada) 
 
 was read on Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:51:02 PM (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada). 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <mailer-daemon@ppe-hosted.com>
To: newsdesk@fios1news.com
Sent: Friday, December 23, 2022 4:20 PM
Subject: Delivery delayed:NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

This is the PPE Hosted Dispatch mail system. 
 
#################################################################### 
# THIS IS A WARNING ONLY.  YOU DO NOT NEED TO RESEND YOUR MESSAGE. # 
#################################################################### 
 
Your message could not be delivered for more than 24 hour(s). 
It will be retried until it is 30 day(s) old. 
 
 
<newsdesk@fios1news.com>: connect to fios1news.com[3.33.139.32]:25: Connection 
    timed out 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: News Jerz <Newsjerz@nj1015.com>
To: Michelle Rollman
Sent: Sunday, January 1, 2023 11:46 PM
Subject: Not read: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message  
 
   To: News Jerz 
   Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
   Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 3:14:05 PM (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada) 
 
 was deleted without being read on Sunday, January 1, 2023 10:45:06 PM (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada). 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: McGoldrick, Susann L. <Susann.L.McGoldrick@abc.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
To: Michelle Rollman
Subject: Automatic reply: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

I will be out of the office Thursday, December 22nd - Monday, January 2nd.  If you need immediate assistance, 
please email our NYC assignment desk at wabctv-newsdesk@abc.com or call 917-260-7700.    
 
Thanks,  
Susann  
WABC-TV  



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@thirteen.onmicrosoft.com
To: aronm@njtvonline.org
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
aronm@njtvonline.org 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: HCD News <H@advancelocal.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
To: Michelle Rollman
Subject: Automatic reply: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Thank you for reaching out to NJ Advance Media. Because of the volume of emails received, we cannot respond to individual emails. While NJ 
Advance Media makes every attempt to publish items submitted, not all can be used online and in print.  

If you have an item for the community or entertainment calendar, please visit https://www.jerseysbest.com/events/. 
If you have questions regarding delivery of the newspaper and subscriptions, please visit 
https://www.nj.com/interact/page/contact_us_information_user_services_and_more_on_njcom.html. 
If you have questions regarding legal notices, please email njlegalads@support.njadvance‐media.com. 
If you are looking to publish an advertisement for a wedding, anniversary or birth, please email placead@njadvancemedia.com.  



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.net
To: news@hcdemocrat.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:15 PM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 
 
news@hcdemocrat.com 
 
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Microsoft Outlook
To: Courier Post (ccomegno@camdengannett.com); KYW Radio
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:14 PM
Subject: Undeliverable: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups: 

Courier Post (ccomegno@camdengannett.com) (ccomegno@camdengannett.com) 
The recipient's email address isn't correct. Please check the email address and try to resend the 
message. If the problem continues, contact your email admin. 

KYW Radio (newstips@kyw1060info.com) 
The recipient's email address isn't correct. Please check the email address and try to resend the 
message. If the problem continues, contact your email admin. 

 
 
 
 
 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: CO6PR09MB8264.namprd09.prod.outlook.com 

ccomegno@camdengannett.com 
Remote Server returned '550 5.1.2 <ccomegno@camdengannett.com>: Recipient address rejected: Domain not found' 

newstips@kyw1060info.com 
Remote Server returned '550 5.1.2 <newstips@kyw1060info.com>: Recipient address rejected: Domain not found' 

Original message headers: 

ARC-Seal: i=1; a=rsa-sha256; s=arcselector9901; d=microsoft.com; cv=none; 
 
b=Mjd1LVtxiBF3Z1uS2639S9L3519YK12Wtkt1/FmxN/l8ru+3o3ikI/kyvLYIdjZao7NMPpxIjMqAQt9iu+lfFCB
aSItsUPPBIXRmU/KCGj7X5+j4GyB54WGPc00vVlABl0+LkE4lRr/W8AoDMxpKJoX1blZIojX/s3ebesLHxIQsW3mn
GK1n8LYN77L2OcSJ24IHOur+jz6RXt71i5zdv/t0VJkGzHpk7qS9FVIxUgtZ5z53B8bjtjLI9MZmY3Kw5dTmjCnI4
vK88YGJbXg4qb6ExX2R23Vm5pjRAkMzeVjCE2bu0jaJqUuWnX9y8gBkbcOPFNfALXu9m+xGpt6lmg== 
ARC-Message-Signature: i=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed; d=microsoft.com; 
 s=arcselector9901; 
 h=From:Date:Subject:Message-ID:Content-Type:MIME-Version:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-
MessageData-ChunkCount:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-MessageData-0:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-
MessageData-1; 
 bh=QEetyAsBQuXdGkresEaQ+1kxyA+GzjXdCU0pG/nk4GI=; 
 
b=KJCzvSVqkbN7JHnJbbfdD7HUwjLJ+O3dkIUZK7pgmpAm5Ik8tPkHjNF19NJyVBPlXt3y0Z4XiIegrrY8BC61vKw
UF6nOu5vvHPOYVyDocDQTt5qrOepeVeONOWB6ZqUXB9xk1+tWDzBTGt+P3yl6I4fdboeavJ8JlNIWhOfotmxL6YEQ
rOMEI0vTu5oy6ZBBLo21Nca6mu+aK6qUGby7+MTd/+V4cdw0+ILaY79JXK01ajiJ0J2ABNM4GtahBQjKd8XhAbaQF
+gY8A0N2PVrVRu+xg082ugck6ihRJX7Es/ErW6gRgT6ZKjgutQfvz5yLpf7q6zjeP08tWFOwOrh6A== 
ARC-Authentication-Results: i=1; mx.microsoft.com 1; spf=pass 
 smtp.mailfrom=njwsa.org; dmarc=pass action=none header.from=njwsa.org; 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: editor@trentonian.com; briang.thompson@nbcuni.com; wcaudesk@nbcuni.com; desk@cbs2ny.com; 

newstips@pressofac.com; wkeough@pressofac.com
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:14 PM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

This is the mail system at host dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com. 
 
Your message was successfully delivered to the destination(s) 
listed below. If the message was delivered to mailbox you will 
receive no further notifications. Otherwise you may still receive 
notifications of mail delivery errors from other systems. 
 
                   The mail system 
 
<editor@trentonian.com>: delivery via aspmx.l.google.com[74.125.202.27]:25: 250 
    2.0.0 OK  1671743653 k30-20020a02661e000000b0038a6cab20a0si928301jac.56 - 
    gsmtp 
 
<briang.thompson@nbcuni.com>: delivery via 
    mxb-00176a04.gslb.pphosted.com[67.231.149.53]:25: 250 2.0.0 3mh7b51qve-1 
    Message accepted for delivery 
 
<wcaudesk@nbcuni.com>: delivery via 
    mxb-00176a04.gslb.pphosted.com[67.231.149.53]:25: 250 2.0.0 3mh7b51qve-1 
    Message accepted for delivery 
 
<desk@cbs2ny.com>: delivery via 
    mxb-00262c01.gslb.pphosted.com[148.163.148.230]:25: 250 2.0.0 3mkh5xrw81-1 
    Message accepted for delivery 
 
<newstips@pressofac.com>: delivery via 
    mxa-00292f01.gslb.pphosted.com[148.163.158.191]:25: 250 2.0.0 3mh998a2au-1 
    Message accepted for delivery 
 
<wkeough@pressofac.com>: delivery via 
    mxa-00292f01.gslb.pphosted.com[148.163.158.191]:25: 250 2.0.0 3mh998a2au-1 
    Message accepted for delivery 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <mailer-daemon@ppe-hosted.com>
To: cbaxter@njadvancemedia.com; srizzo@njadvancemedia.com; editorial@eenews.net
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:14 PM
Subject: Undeliverable: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

This is the PPE Hosted Dispatch mail system. 
 
PPE Hosted tried to deliver your email message, but was unable to do so for reasons outside our control. 
 
We recommend contacting the person or service responsible for looking after the recipient domain's email server 
directly. 
 
The last error message we have available from the recipient's server is included right below, along with an extract of 
your 
email: 
 
 
<cbaxter@njadvancemedia.com>: host 
    njadvancemedia‐com.mail.protection.outlook.com[104.47.55.110] said: 550 
    5.4.1 Recipient address rejected: Access denied. AS(201806281) 
    [MW2NAM10FT092.eop‐nam10.prod.protection.outlook.com] (in reply to RCPT TO 
    command) 
 
<srizzo@njadvancemedia.com>: host 
    njadvancemedia‐com.mail.protection.outlook.com[104.47.55.110] said: 550 
    5.4.1 Recipient address rejected: Access denied. AS(201806281) (in reply to 
    RCPT TO command) 
 
<editorial@eenews.net>: host 
    eenews‐net.mail.protection.outlook.com[104.47.58.138] said: 550 5.4.1 
    Recipient address rejected: Access denied. AS(201806281) 
    [BN8NAM11FT040.eop‐nam11.prod.protection.outlook.com] (in reply to RCPT TO 
    command) 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Catalini, Michael <MCatalini@ap.org>
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:14 PM
To: Michelle Rollman
Subject: Automatic reply: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Season's greetings and thanks for your message. I will be out of the office until Jan. 2 and will look to reply in the new 
year. Please reach out to aptrenton@ap.org if you have breaking news.  
The information contained in this communication is intended for the use of the designated recipients named above. If 
the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this 
communication in error, and that any review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify The Associated Press immediately by 
telephone at +1‐212‐621‐1500 and delete this email. Thank you.  



1

Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@wbgo.org
To: pgregory@wbgo.org
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2022 4:14 PM
Subject: Undeliverable: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

Your message to pgregory@wbgo.org couldn't be delivered. 

pgregory wasn't found at wbgo.org. 
mrollman  Office 365  pgregory 
Action Required   Recipient 
              
 

Unknown To address    
 

 

How to Fix It 
The address may be misspelled or may not exist. Try one or more of 
the following: 

 Send the message again following these steps: In Outlook, 
open this non-delivery report (NDR) and choose Send Again 
from the Report ribbon. In Outlook on the web, select this 
NDR, then select the link "To send this message again, click 
here." Then delete and retype the entire recipient address. If 
prompted with an Auto-Complete List suggestion don't select
it. After typing the complete address, click Send. 

 Contact the recipient (by phone, for example) to check that 
the address exists and is correct. 

 The recipient may have set up email forwarding to an 
incorrect address. Ask them to check that any forwarding 
they've set up is working correctly. 

 Clear the recipient Auto-Complete List in Outlook or Outlook 
on the web by following the steps in this article: Fix email 
delivery issues for error code 5.1.10 in Office 365, and then 
send the message again. Retype the entire recipient address 
before selecting Send. 

If the problem continues, forward this message to your email admin. If 
you're an email admin, refer to the More Info for Email Admins 
section below. 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

New Jersey Register Notice 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit D 
  



PROPOSALS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION            

 NEW JERSEY REGISTER, TUESDAY, JANUARY 3, 2023 (CITE 55 N.J.R. 3) 

RULE PROPOSALS 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

INTERESTED PERSONS 

Interested persons may submit comments, information or arguments concerning any of the rule proposals in this issue until the date indicated in the 
proposal. Submissions and any inquiries about submissions should be addressed to the agency officer specified for a particular proposal. 

The required minimum period for comment concerning a proposal is 30 days. A proposing agency may extend the 30-day comment period to 
accommodate public hearings or to elicit greater public response to a proposed new rule or amendment. Most notices of proposal include a 60-day 
comment period, in order to qualify the notice for an exception to the rulemaking calendar requirements of N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3. An extended comment 
deadline will be noted in the heading of a proposal or appear in subsequent notice in the Register. 

At the close of the period for comments, the proposing agency may thereafter adopt a proposal, without change, or with changes not in violation of 
the rulemaking procedures at N.J.A.C. 1:30-6.3. The adoption becomes effective upon publication in the Register of a notice of adoption, unless otherwise 
indicated in the adoption notice. Promulgation in the New Jersey Register establishes a new or amended rule as an official part of the New Jersey 
Administrative Code. 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

(a) 

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

Rules for the Use of Water Supply Authority 
Property and Schedule of Rates, Charges, and 
Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water 
from the Raritan Basin System 

Proposed Amendments: N.J.A.C. 7:11-1.27, 2.3, 2.4, 
2.5, and 2.6 

Authorized By: New Jersey Water Supply Authority, Shawn M. 
LaTourette, Chair, and Commissioner, Department of 
Environmental Protection. 

Authority: N.J.S.A. 58:1B-7. 

Calendar Reference: See Summary below for explanation of the 
exception to the calendar requirement. 

DEP Docket Number: 11-22-12. 
Proposal Number: PRN 2023-002. 

In accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.14(a), the New Jersey Water 
Supply Authority (Authority) will hold a pre-public hearing meeting on 
January 6, 2023, at 10:00 A.M. and a public hearing on February 3, 2023, 
at 10:00 A.M. concerning this proposal. Both the pre-public hearing 
meeting and public hearing will be conducted virtually through the 
Authority’s video conferencing software, Microsoft Teams. Further 
information on accessing the pre-public hearing meeting and the public 
hearing will be posted on the Authority’s website at https://www. 
njwsa.org/public-notices.html at least 15 days prior to the date of the 
meeting/hearing. Notice will also be sent to those who have subscribed to 
the Authority’s rulemaking listserv. To subscribe, go to https://www. 
njwsa.org/rate-proposals.html. 

Submit comments by March 4, 2023, electronically to the Authority 
at info@njwsa.org. The Authority encourages electronic submittal of 
comments. In the alternative, comments may be submitted on paper to: 

Marc Brooks 
Executive Director 
New Jersey Water Supply Authority 
Attn: DEP Docket No. 11-22-12 
1851 Route 31 
PO Box 5196 
Clinton, NJ 08809 

The Basis and Background document, which is available at the 
Authority’s website http://www.njwsa.org, explains in further detail the 
financial justification for the proposed rate schedule. The rules can also 
be viewed or downloaded from the Authority’s website, http://www. 
njwsa.org. 

The agency proposal follows: 

Summary 

As the Authority has provided a 60-day comment period on this notice 
of proposal, this notice is excepted from the rulemaking calendar 
requirement pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:30-3.3(a)5. 

The Authority is proposing to amend its Schedule of Rates, Charges, 
and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water from the Raritan 
Basin System (System), to cover expenses for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024. The 
Authority operates on a July 1 to June 30 fiscal year. For FY 2024, there 
is a proposed increase in the total overall rate of $29.00 per million gallons 
(MG), from $336.00 to $365.00 per MG. The Authority anticipates the 
rates will be adopted operative July 1, 2023. 

The general rate schedule for operations and maintenance (O&M) 
covers the operation expenses of the System. This component, set forth at 
N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.3 and incorporated by reference in the stand-by charge at 
N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.12, was last adjusted effective July 1, 2017, when the 
amount was increased from $171.00 to $194.00 per MG. See 49 N.J.R. 
9(a); 1678(b). The Authority is proposing an increase of $9.00 per MG, to 
$203.00 per MG, for FY 2024. 

The O&M rate component sales base is set forth at N.J.A.C. 7:11-
2.3(a)8. The O&M rate component sales base for FY 2023 was 182.339 
million gallons per day (MGD). The Authority anticipates no change in 
the sales base for FY 2024. 

At N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.4(b), the debt service assessment rate for FY 2023 
was based on a sales base of 182.339 MGD. The Authority anticipates that 
the applicable sales base for FY 2024 will remain at 182.339 MGD. For 
FY 2024, the Authority is proposing an increase of $24.00 per million 
gallons, from $85.00 to $109.00 per MG, for this rate component, to pay 
existing and anticipated debt service to the New Jersey Infrastructure 
Bank (NJIB), formerly New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure 
Financing Program (NJEIFP) for four projects: dredging a 10.5 mile 
stretch of the Delaware and Raritan Canal, rehabilitating three earthen 
embankments within the Authority’s Round Valley Reservoir System 
(Round Valley Reservoir Rehabilitation Program), and two recently 
added projects: foundation grouting and spillway improvements at the 
Authority’s Spruce Run Reservoir. When final bonds have been issued for 
all of the projects, the rate may be adjusted to reflect the final debt service 
schedules. 

The Authority established a Capital Fund Assessment (N.J.A.C. 7:11-
2.5(c)) starting July 1, 1994. This component is used to fund the 
Authority’s annual Capital Improvement Program, which includes 
projects to rehabilitate various culverts, canal embankments, and flow 
control structures, without incurring long-term debt. Projected capital 
costs for FY 2024 indicate that no change is necessary in the Capital Fund 
Assessment of $33.00 per MG. 

The Authority established a Source Water Protection Fund Assessment 
(N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.6(b)) starting July 1, 2002. This component is based on 
the annual source water protection expenses to acquire and otherwise 



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION PROPOSALS                       

(CITE 55 N.J.R. 4) NEW JERSEY REGISTER, TUESDAY, JANUARY 3, 2023  

protect parcels of land critical to the preservation of system water quality 
and quantity. In FY 2024, the Authority is proposing a $4.00 per MG 
decrease in this rate component (from $24.00 per MG to $20.00 per MG), 
to mitigate increases in other rate components. Projected costs for FY 
2024, along with the balance in the Source Water Protection Fund, 
indicate that this rate level will still allow for adequate funding of all 
planned Source Water Protection costs. The Authority will consider 
restoring this rate component to $24.00 per MG in future years. 

The Authority is also proposing to amend its Rules for the Use of Water 
Supply Authority Property, by adding three items (paragliding, 
paramotoring, and operation of unmanned aircraft systems) to the list of 
activities prohibited on its property. 

Social Impact 

The proposed amendments will increase the overall rate to $365.00 per 
million gallons for FY 2024 and will ensure that the rates for raw water 
withdrawn, diverted, or allocated from the Raritan Basin System are 
equitably assessed and sufficient to provide the revenues required by the 
Authority. 

The Raritan Basin System, comprising an area of 800 square miles and 
including the 11 billion gallon capacity Spruce Run Reservoir in 
Hunterdon County, the 55 billion gallon capacity Round Valley Reservoir 
in Hunterdon County, and the 60-mile-long Delaware and Raritan Canal 
in Hunterdon, Mercer, Somerset, and Middlesex Counties, provides both 
active and passive recreational opportunities to the public in addition to a 
basic raw water supply for approximately two million individuals living 
in central New Jersey. 

Economic Impact 

The proposed adjustment to the rate schedule will result in a total 
charge for the uninterruptible untreated water supply from the System of 
$365.00 per MG starting July 1, 2023. This is an increase of $29.00 per 
MG relative to Fiscal Year 2023. The rate will continue to ensure that 
necessary insurance coverage is maintained for all aspects of the 
Authority’s operations, while also sustaining operations to meet and 
enhance the Authority’s mission of managing water supply. The 
regulatory amendments to the Schedule of Rates and Charges are in 
accordance with the Authority’s statutory jurisdiction over System 
diversions that impact safe yield. The rate impact on the average New 
Jersey household in the billing area is anticipated to be an increase of 
$4.23 per year based on usage of 400 gallons per day per household. 

Environmental Impact 

The adequate financing of the Raritan River Basin System’s upkeep 
and operation, which is provided by the proposed amendments, will result 
in a positive environmental impact. A properly maintained Raritan Basin 
System and its operations protect the water users in the Raritan River 
Basin. 

The Raritan Basin System also provides habitat for many species of 
waterfowl and wildlife in an increasingly urbanized region of the State. 

The Raritan Basin System is capable of supplying a dependable water 
supply of 241 million gallons per day throughout a re-occurrence of the 
worst drought on record, while still maintaining adequate river flows 
through release of stored waters to support the ecological systems and 
wildlife that are dependent upon adequate stream flows in the River Basin. 

The Source Water Protection Fund has a positive environmental impact 
by providing greater protection to water quality and quantity in the Raritan 
River Basin through real estate acquisitions, coordinated government land 
management practices, and remedial projects. 

The Capital Fund Component has a positive environmental impact by 
ensuring that sufficient funds are available to maintain the system of water 
delivery. Proper maintenance of the reservoirs and the Delaware and 
Raritan Canal ensures that statutory passing flows are maintained in the 
Raritan River Basin, and that the Delaware and Raritan Canal is capable 
of passing 100 million gallons of water daily from the Delaware River at 
Bulls Island to the Raritan River at Landing Lane in New Brunswick. 

Federal Standards Statement 

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq. (P.L. 1995, c. 65), requires administrative 
agencies that adopt, readopt, or amend any rule or regulation to which the 
order and statutes apply to provide a comparison with Federal law, and to 
provide further discussion and analysis (including a cost-benefit analysis) 

if the standards or requirements by the agency exceed standards or 
requirements imposed by Federal law. 

These amendments are promulgated pursuant to the procedures of the 
Authority. The Authority is an instrumentality of the State of New Jersey 
in, but not of, the Department of Environmental Protection. The Authority 
is charged with the operation and management of the State-owned raw 
water supply facilities within the State of New Jersey. 

These amendments are not proposed pursuant to the authority of, or in 
order to implement, comply with, or participate in, any program 
established pursuant to Federal law. In addition, the proposed 
amendments are not under the authority of a State statute that incorporates 
or refers to Federal law, Federal standards, or Federal requirements. 
Therefore, no Federal standards analysis is required. 

Jobs Impact 

The implementation of these amendments is not anticipated to result in 
the generation or loss of jobs. 

Agriculture Industry Impact 

In accordance with P.L. 1998, c. 48, which amends the Right to Farm 
Act, and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-4(a)(2), which requires that 
an Agriculture Industry Impact statement be included in the rule proposal, 
the Authority has evaluated this rulemaking to determine the nature and 
extent of the impact of the proposed amendments on the agriculture 
industry. Agriculture is impacted to the extent that farms and other 
agricultural users receive water allocations from the Department of 
Environmental Protection and contract with the New Jersey Water Supply 
Authority for the purchase of water as a condition of the water allocation 
permit. 

Regulatory Flexibility Statement 

In accordance with the New Jersey Regulatory Flexibility Act, N.J.S.A. 
52:14B-16 et seq., the Authority has determined that the proposed 
amendments will not impose reporting, recordkeeping, or other 
compliance requirements on small businesses because they affect only the 
rates charged to users for water purchased from the Authority. The water 
companies that contract to purchase water from the Authority and are 
impacted by these rules do not qualify as “small businesses” pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-16 et seq., because all employ more than 100 full-time 
employees. 

Housing Affordability Impact Analysis 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-4, as amended effective July 17, 
2008, by P.L. 2008, c. 46, the Authority has evaluated the proposed 
amendments for the purposes of determining their impact, if any, on the 
affordability of housing. The Authority has determined that the proposed 
amendments will impose no impact because there is no likelihood that the 
rules will evoke a change in the average costs associated with housing. 
The Authority finds that the proposed amendments do not change land use 
policies or the nature and scope of the rules. 

Smart Growth Development Impact Analysis 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-4, as amended effective July 17, 
2008, by P.L. 2008, c. 46, the Authority has evaluated the proposed 
amendments for purposes of determining their impact, if any, on smart 
growth development. The Authority has determined that the proposed 
amendments will impose no impact because it is not likely that the rules 
will evoke a change in housing production within Planning Areas 1 or 2, 
or within designated centers, under the State Development and 
Redevelopment Plan. The Authority finds that the proposed amendments 
do not change land use policies or the nature and scope of the rules. 

Racial and Ethnic Community Criminal Justice and Public Safety 

Impact 

The Authority has evaluated this rulemaking and determined that it will 
not have an impact on pretrial detention, sentencing, probation, or parole 
policies concerning adults and juveniles in the State. Accordingly, no 
further analysis is required. 

Full text of the proposal follows (additions indicated in boldface thus; 
deletions indicated in brackets [thus]): 



PROPOSALS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION            

 NEW JERSEY REGISTER, TUESDAY, JANUARY 3, 2023 (CITE 55 N.J.R. 5) 

SUBCHAPTER 1. RULES FOR THE USE OF WATER SUPPLY 
AUTHORITY PROPERTY 

7:11-1.27 Recreational activities 
(a)-(b) (No change.) 
(c) No person shall engage in the following recreational activities on 

Authority lands and waters without a written permit issued by the 
Executive Director, or his or her designee: 

1.-10. (No change.) 
11. Skin diving[.]; 
12. Paragliding; 
13. Paramotoring; or 
14. Operation of unmanned aircraft systems (recreational or 

commercial). 

SUBCHAPTER 2. SCHEDULE OF RATES, CHARGES, AND 
DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENTS FOR THE 
SALE OF WATER FROM THE RARITAN 
BASIN SYSTEM 

7:11-2.3 General rate schedule for operations and maintenance 
(a) (No change.) 
(b) General rate schedule for operations and maintenance: 

Period Allocation Rate/Million Gallons 

(State fiscal year 
unless otherwise 
indicated) 

  

State fiscal year 
[2023] 2024 

Million Gallons 
per Day (MGD) 

[$194.00] $203.00 

   

7:11-2.4 Debt service assessments 
(a) (No change.) 
(b) The following debt service assessment rate for the New Jersey 

Environmental Infrastructure Financing Program loans, based on a sales 
base of 182.339 million gallons per day, will be applied to all customers. 

Period Allocation Rate/Million Gallons 

(State fiscal year 
unless otherwise 
indicated) 

  

State fiscal year [2023] 
2024 

Million Gallons 
per Day (MGD) 

[$85.00] $109.00 

   

7:11-2.5 Capital Fund Component 
(a)-(b) (No change.) 
(c) Capital Fund Assessment 

Period Allocation Rate/Million Gallons 

(State fiscal year 
unless otherwise 
indicated) 

  

State fiscal year 
[2023] 2024 

Million Gallons 
per Day (MGD) 

$33.00 

   

7:11-2.6 Source Water Protection Fund Component 
(a) (No change.) 
(b) Source Water Protection Fund Assessment 

Period Allocation Rate/Million Gallons 

(State fiscal year 
unless otherwise 
indicated) 

  

State fiscal year 
[2023] 2024 

Million Gallons 
per Day (MGD) 

[$24.00] $20.00 

   
__________ 

(a) 

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

Schedule of Rates, Charges, and Debt Service 
Assessments for the Sale of Water from the 
Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply System 

Proposed Amendments: N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.3, 4.4, 4.5, 
4.6, and 4.7 

Authorized By: New Jersey Water Supply Authority, Shawn M. 
LaTourette, Chair, and Commissioner, Department of 
Environmental Protection. 

Authority: N.J.S.A. 58:1B-7. 

Calendar Reference: See Summary below for explanation of the 
exception to the calendar requirement. 

DEP Docket Number: 10-22-12. 
Proposal Number: PRN 2023-003. 

In accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.14(a), the New Jersey Water 
Supply Authority (Authority) will hold a pre-public hearing meeting on 
January 5, 2023, at 11:00 A.M. and a public hearing on February 2, 2023, 
at 11:00 A.M. concerning this notice of proposal. Both the pre-public 
hearing meeting and public hearing will be conducted virtually through 
the Authority’s video conferencing software, Microsoft Teams. Further 
information on accessing the pre-public hearing meeting and the public 
hearing will be posted on the Authority’s website at https://www. 
njwsa.org/public-notices.html at least 15 days prior to the date of the 
meeting/hearing. Notice will also be sent to those who have subscribed to 
the Authority’s rulemaking listserv. To subscribe, go to https://www. 
njwsa.org/rate-proposals.html. 

Submit comments by March 4, 2023, electronically to the Authority at 
info@njwsa.org. The Authority encourages electronic submittal of 
comments. In the alternative, comments may be submitted on paper to: 

Marc Brooks 
Executive Director 
New Jersey Water Supply Authority 
Attention: DEP Docket No. 10-22-12 
1851 State Highway 31 
PO Box 5196 
Clinton, NJ 08809 

The Basis and Background document, which is available at the 
Authority’s website http://www.njwsa.org, explains in further detail the 
financial justification for the proposed rate schedule. The rules can also 
be viewed or downloaded from the Authority’s website. 

The agency proposal follows: 

Summary 

As the Authority has provided a 60-day comment period on this notice 
of proposal, this notice is excepted from the rulemaking calendar 
requirement pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:30-3.3(a)5. 

The Authority is proposing to amend its Schedule of Rates, Charges, 
and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water from the Manasquan 
Reservoir System (System), to cover expenses for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024. 
The Authority operates on a July 1 to June 30 fiscal year. The amendments 
to specific aspects of the rate structure proposed in this rulemaking will 
result in no change to the overall rate of $1,010.75 per million gallons 
(MG) for initial water purchase contract customers, and no change to the 
overall rate of $1,124.67 per MG for delayed water purchase contract 
customers. The Authority anticipates the rates will be adopted operative 
July 1, 2023. 

The general rate schedule for operations and maintenance (O&M) 
covers the operation expenses of the System. This component, set forth at 
N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.3, and incorporated in the standby charge at N.J.A.C. 
7:11-4.13, was last adjusted operative July 1, 2020 (FY 2021), when the 
amount was increased from $432.87 to $445.82 per MG. See 48 N.J.R. 
19(a); 1065(a). The Authority is proposing no change to the operations 
and maintenance component of $445.82 per MG for FY 2024. The O&M 
component sales base of 19.443 million gallons per day (MGD) will 
remain the same for FY 2024. 



 

  
  
 
 
 
 

Minutes of Pre-Public Hearing 
Meeting 

 
 
 

Exhibit E 
  



 

 

New Jersey Water Supply Authority 
 

 

MINUTES 

 

Pre-Public Hearing Meeting – January 6, 2023 

 

Schedule of Rates, Charges and Debt Service Assessments 

for the Sale of Water from the 

Raritan Basin System 

to become effective July 1, 2023 

 

 

The Pre-Public Hearing Meeting was called to order by Susan 

Buckley, Director Finance and Administration, at 10:00 a.m. via 

Microsoft Teams. 

 

Authority staff members present were Marc Brooks, Executive 

Director, Susan Buckley, Director Administration and Finance, 

and Darin Shaffer, Chief Engineer.  Also in attendance were Oleg 

Kostin and Bryan Delahunty, representing New Jersey American 

water company. 

 

Ms. Buckley reviewed the rate process and important dates 

in the proposal and adoption schedule before explaining the 

background behind and elements of  the proposed 8.6% rate 

increase.  Mr. Kostin inquired about the use of NJ 

Infrastructure Bank funds for the Authority’s large-scale 

projects.  Mr. Shaffer reviewed several of the larger planned 

capital improvement projects in the Raritan Basin System. Mr. 

Kostin inquired about the pumping schedule and plans to refill 

Round Valley Reservoir. 

 

The presentation of information being completed and there 

being no further questions, the meeting was adjourned at 10:30 

a.m. 



SIGN IN SHEET 

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

Raritan Basin System 

Pre-Public Meeting 

 
Proposed Adjustments to the Schedule of Rates, Charges and 

Debt Service Assessments to Become Effective July 1, 2023 

 

 
JANUARY 6, 2023 

10:00 a.m. 

 
Name       Affiliation  

Susan Buckley     NJWSA 

Marc Brooks      NJWSA 

Darin Shaffer     NJWSA 

Oleg Kostin      NJ American 

Bryan Delahunty     NJ American 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Transcript of Public Hearing 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit F 
  



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1

        NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 
                 PUBLIC HEARING 
           FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2023 

          10:00 A.M.

----------------------------------* 
IN RE:

JULY 1, 2023 PROPOSED RATE ADJUSTMENTS 
FOR THE SALE OF WATER FOR FY2024

RARITAN BASIN SYSTEM 
-----------------------------------* 

B E F O R E:    

  ELLSWORTH HAVENS 
  Hearing Officer    

ALSO PRESENT:

  SUSAN BUCKLEY
  Director
  Finance and Administration

  MARC BROOKS
  Executive Director

  DARIN SHAFFER
   Chief Engineer

  J.H. BUEHRER & ASSOCIATES  
    884 Breezy Oaks Drive
  Toms River, New Jersey 08753
          (732) 295-1975



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2

A P P E A R A N C E S:  

NJ AMERICAN WATER:  OLEG A. KOSTIN
           Director of Operations

   CARMEN P. TIERNO
           Director of Operations
   
           FRANK MARASCIA
       Senior Production Manager

  
     E X H I B I T S
 

EXHIBIT        DESCRIPTION              IDENT

P-1 Pre-Public Hearing Meeting 
Minutes of January 6th, 2023 5

P-2 Certification of Publication 6

S-1 Basis and Background Statement 15



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

3

MS. BUCKLEY:  We are here for the 

Public hearing on the Raritan Basin System Fiscal 

Year 2024 rates hearing.  And, I will hand it over  

to --

MR. HAVENS:  Good morning.  On behalf 

of the New Jersey Water Supply Authority, I would 

like to welcome you here this morning.   My name is 

Ellsworth Havens.   I am a Commissioner on the 

Authority Board, I am also Chairman of the 

Authority's Capital Projects Committee, and a 

member of the Personnel, Finance, Insurance and 

Public Participation Committees.  I am serving as 

hearing officer for the purpose of this public 

hearing.  

Several members of the Authority's 

staff are present today, and I would like to 

introduce them.   

Mr. Marc Brooks is the Executive 

Director.   

Ms. Susan Buckley is the Director of 

Finance and Administration.   

Mr. Darin Shaffer is the Chief 

Engineer.   

It is requested that everyone present 

state your name and affiliation.   If you would 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

4

like to make a statement today there will be a 

designated comment period later in the meeting.

MS. BUCKLEY:  I think we should have 

everybody state their name and affiliation at this 

point. 

MR. TIERNO:  My name is Carmen Tierno, 

I'm Director of Operations for New Jersey American 

Water. 

MS. BUCKLEY:  Oleg?  

MR. KOSTIN:  Oleg Kostin, Director of 

Operations New Jersey American Water.

MS. BUCKLEY:  And, Frank?

MR. MARASCIA:  Frank Marascia 

(phonetic), I'm a Senior Production Manager for New 

Jersey American Water. 

MS. BUCKLEY:  Okay.  I think we 

covered everybody there that is actually on the 

call.  Okay.  Great.  Thank you.

MR. HAVENS:  The Authority has adopted 

extensive rate adjustment procedures found in the 

New Jersey Administrative Code at N.J.A.C. 

7:11-4.16 and 4.17, which provide for close contact 

with our water customers, the State Division of the 

Ratepayer Advocate, and other interested parties 

for the proposal of any rate adjustment.   These 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

5

procedures demonstrate the Authority's commitment 

to maintaining an active dialogue with the public, 

welcoming the input of interested parties and 

providing a forum for that input.   

Official notice of the proposed rate 

adjustments for fiscal year 2024 was mailed to all 

water users and all interested parties on December 

22nd, 2022, and published in the New Jersey 

Register on January 3rd, 2023.   On January 6th, 

2023 the required pre-public hearing meeting with 

our contractual water customers and interested 

parties was conducted.   There were two attendees 

at the January 6th meeting.   

Ms. Buckley, do we have minutes from 

the pre-public hearing meeting of January 6th, 

2023?  

MS. BUCKLEY:  Yes, Mr. Chairman.  And, 

I would like to enter the January 6th, 2023 

pre-public hearing minutes into the record as 

Exhibit P-1.  

MR. HAVENS:  Thank you, Ms. Buckley.

Please mark the pre-public meeting 

minutes as Exhibit P-1. 

            (Whereupon Exhibit P-1, Pre-Public 

Hearing Meeting Minutes of January 6th, 2023, are 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

6

marked for identification.)

MR. HAVENS:  At this time I will ask 

Ms. Buckley if we have proof of the publication and 

mailing of the notice of this public hearing to 

present for the record?  

MS. BUCKLEY:  Yes, Mr. Chairman.   We 

have certification that notice of this public 

hearing was mailed to the Secretary of State, the 

Division of the Ratepayer Advocate, the news media 

maintaining a press office at the State House 

Complex, the Board of Public Utilities, the 

Authority's contractual water purchasers, and other 

interested parties on December 22nd, 2022, and 

advertised in the Star Ledger, the Hunterdon County 

Democrat, and The Times of Trenton, on December 

22nd, 2022.   

I would like to enter this 

certification into the record as Exhibit P-2. 

MR. HAVENS:  Please mark this 

certification as Exhibit P-2.

            (Whereupon Exhibit P-2, 

Certification of Publication, is marked for 

identification.) 

MR. HAVENS:  Thank you, Ms. Buckley.   

Ms. Buckley, the Authority's Director 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7

of Finance and Administration, will now present an 

opening statement. 

MS. BUCKLEY:  Good morning.  

The Authority is proposing to amend 

its Schedule of Rates Charges and Debt Service 

Assessments for the sale of water from the Raritan 

Basin System to cover expenses for fiscal year 

2024.   The Authority operates on a July 1st to 

June 30th fiscal year.  The proposed amendments 

increase the total rate from $336 per million 

gallons to $365 per million gallons, and update 

references to the fiscal year from fiscal year 2023 

to fiscal year 2024.  The Authority anticipates the 

rates will be adopted effective July 1st, 2023.  

The General Rate Schedule for 

Operations and Maintenance was last adjusted 

effective July 1st, 2022 to cover the operating 

expenses of the System for the Authority's fiscal 

year 2023.  In fiscal year 2024, the Authority is 

recommending an increase of 4.6 percent to the 

rate, from $194.00 to $203,00 per million gallons.  

The New Jersey Water Supply Authority 

is operating, maintaining and managing three 

distinct systems each with its own budget, cost 

accountability and revenue stream.  The Raritan 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

8

Basin System and the Manasquan Reservoir Supply 

System are both untreated water supply systems.  A 

Water Treatment Plant and Transmission System for 

the Southeast Monmouth Municipal Utilities 

Authority was constructed on Authority-owned 

property.  

The Authority's headquarters staff 

located in Clinton provides general and 

administrative support service for all three 

systems.   In order to equitably assess each 

system, an outside auditing firm developed a 

methodology for the allocation of the headquarter's 

general and administrative costs to each operating 

system.   After the close of each fiscal year, the 

Authority's current auditors provide their findings 

as to the need to adjust any of the allocation 

factors and the actual audited expenditures for the 

fiscal year.   

Independent auditors are reviewing the 

Authority's fiscal year 2022 allocation calculation 

that results in an adjustment to be netted against 

the fiscal year 2024 budgeted allocation.   A copy 

of the auditor's report on the allocation of the 

headquarter's general and administrative costs will 

be included in the rate proposal package for each 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

9

system as available.   

Insurance costs are also allocated to 

each system based upon the recommendations of the 

Authority's risk management consultant.   Each rate 

proposal package includes a summary table showing 

the proposed insurance budget amounts and the 

portions allocated to each of the three systems.   

After all appropriate allocations to 

the Manasquan Water Supply System, the projected 

operating costs for the Raritan System for fiscal 

year 2024 indicate that an Operations and 

Maintenance Component of $203.00 per million 

gallons will be required starting on July 1st, 

2023.   The sales base will remain at 182.339 

million gallons per day in fiscal year 2024.  

Overall operations and maintenance expenses are 

increasing, primarily as a result of increases in 

salaries and fringe benefits which are negotiated 

at the state level.   Additionally, the Authority 

is projecting increases in other operations 

expenses, driven by insurance expense and 

inflationary pressures.  

The Authority established a Capital 

Fund Component commencing on July 1st, 1994.  This 

component is used to fund the Authority's current 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10

Capital Improvement Program without incurring 

long-term debt.  The Capital Fund Component 

assessment of $33.00 per million gallons for fiscal 

year 2024 will not change based on projected 

funding needs with respect to the five-year Capital 

Improvement Program.

The Authority established the Source 

Water Protection Fund in fiscal year 2003 to 

protect the quality and quantity of waters in the 

Raritan Basin system, and dedicated $5.00 per 

million gallons for administrative costs associated 

with acquisition of critical watershed parcels and 

watershed planning programs in the Raritan River 

Basin.  That component was increased to $10.00 per 

million gallons in fiscal year 2004, to $13.00 per 

million gallons in fiscal year 2006, to $15.00 per 

million gallons in fiscal year 2008, and to $24.00 

per million gallons in fiscal year 2014.  $17.00 of 

the Source Water Protection Fund component is used 

exclusively for payment of debt service on the 

direct acquisition of critical watershed parcels in 

the Raritan Basin by the Authority, and for 

contributions toward acquisition soft costs by 

other entities.

In fiscal year 2024, the Authority is 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

11

proposing a $4.00 per million gallon decrease in 

this rate component, from $24.00 per million 

gallons to $20.00 million gallons, to mitigate 

increases in other rate components.   Projected 

costs for fiscal year 2024, when considered in 

conjunction with the balance in the Source Water 

Protection Fund, indicate that this rate level will 

allow for adequate funding of all planned Source 

Water Protection costs.  The Authority will 

consider restoring this rate component to $24.00 

per million gallons in future years. 

The Debt Service Assessment was 

established to fund debt service on the Authority's 

two large-scale projects:  The Delaware and Raritan 

Canal Dredging Project, completed in 2022, and the 

ongoing Round Valley Reservoir Structures 

Refurbishment and Resource Preservation Project.  

For fiscal year 2024, the Authority is proposing an 

increase of $24.00 per million gallons, from $85.00 

to $109.00 per million gallons, for this rate 

component, to pay existing and anticipated debt 

service to the New Jersey Infrastructure Bank for 

these two projects and two recently added projects: 

Foundation grouting and spillway improvements at 

the Authority's Spruce Run Reservoir.  When final 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

12

bonds have been issued for all of the projects, the 

rate may be adjusted to reflect actual debt 

service.

The Authority's procedure for rate 

adjustment is found in the New Jersey 

Administrative Code at N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.13, 

thereafter "The Regulations".  This procedure 

became effective on April 2nd, 1984.   The rate 

adjustment procedures require the Authority to give 

official notice and an explanation outlining the 

need for proposed rate adjustments pursuant to the 

Regulations at least six months prior to the 

proposed effective date.   

The Authority's Commissioners formally 

proposed the publication of the rate adjustment for 

fiscal year 2024 at their regular monthly business 

meeting on November 7th, 2022.   The Basis and 

Background Statement was posted on the Authority's 

website on October 28th, 2022.   

Mr. Havens, I request that this Basis 

and Background document be entered into the record 

as Exhibit S-1.  

The Authority's rate adjustment 

procedures provide that the contractual water 

customers and interested parties be provided the 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

13

opportunity to meet with Authority staff at a 

pre-public hearing meeting in order to be presented 

with an explanation of the formal proposal.   This 

pre-public hearing meeting must be scheduled within 

forty-five days after the official notice of a 

proposed rate adjustment is sent.   A Notice of 

Public Hearing was mailed on December 22nd, 2022 to 

contractual water customers and other interested 

parties informing them of the pre-public hearing 

and public hearing scheduled for January 6th and 

February 3rd, 2023, respectively, via Microsoft 

Teams.   

Additionally, on December 22nd, 2022, 

notice of the pre-public hearing and this public 

hearing was published in The Times Trenton, the 

Star Ledger and the Hunterdon Democrat.   Notice of 

the proposed rate adjustment and the public hearing  

schedule also appeared in the January 3rd, 2023 

issue of the New Jersey Register.   The pre-public 

hearing was conducted on January 6th, 2023, and 

there were two attendees at that hearing.  

The Authority's regulations state that 

interested parties may submit written questions for 

inclusion in the hearing record, and if submitted 

no later than fifteen days prior to the public 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

14

hearing, Authority staff at today's meeting must 

provide answers to the questions.   The Authority 

will also provide a complete response to any 

questions received subsequent to the fifteen-day 

deadline, and up to and including March 13th, 2023, 

the closing date for the hearing record.   In 

addition, any party may direct questions and 

follow-up to the Authority staff at the public 

hearing.   In the event a response cannot be 

immediately given today, a written response shall 

be prepared within ten business days of this public 

hearing, and a copy of that written response shall 

be provided to all contractual water customers, the 

Division of the Ratepayer Advocate, the Board of 

Public Utilities, and attendees at the meeting 

requesting the same, and the response shall be made 

a part of the hearing record.   Comments received 

before the close of the New Jersey Register comment 

period on March 4th, 2023 will also be entered into 

the record.   

Finally, within ten working days after 

the receipt of the answer, contractual water 

customers, the Division of the Ratepayer Advocate, 

the Board of Public Utilities and attendees will be 

permitted to respond in writing to the answers of 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

15

the staff for the record.   

After the hearing record is closed and 

the New Jersey Register comment period expires, a 

Hearing Officer's report, which shall include 

findings of fact and specific responses to all 

issues and questions raised during the public 

hearing proceedings, will be prepared and submitted 

to the entire Authority prior to the Authority 

taking final action on the proposal.  

Mr. Havens, this concludes the 

Authority's opening statement.

MR. HAVENS:  Thank you, Ms. Buckley.

Please mark the Basis and Background 

document dated 11/7/22 as Exhibit S-2.

          (Whereupon Exhibit S-1, Basis and 

Background Statement, is marked for 

identification.) 

MR. HAVENS:  Ms. Buckley, have we 

received any written or verbal communications for 

inclusion in the public hearing record?  

MS. BUCKLEY:  No, Mr. Chairman, we 

have not. 

MR. HAVENS:  Ms. Buckley, are there 

any additional proposed rule changes not associated 

with the changes to the existing rates?



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

16

MS. BUCKLEY:  Yes.  The Authority is 

proposing to amend its Rules for the Use of Water 

Supply Authority Property by adding three items, 

paragliding, paramotoring, and operation of 

unmanned aircraft systems, to the list of 

activities prohibited on its property.

MR. HAVENS:  Thank you, Ms. Buckley.   

Next on the agenda is Authority staff 

answers to questions raised prior to today's 

hearing.  

Ms. Buckley has the Authority received 

any questions prior to today's hearing?  

MS. BUCKLEY:  No questions have been 

received prior to today's hearing.   

MR. HAVENS:  Thank you, Ms. Buckley.   

We are now prepared to enter oral 

statements, written statements and/or any other 

supporting evidence by all interested parties into 

the record.  At this time i would like to invite 

anyone who would like to make a statement to state 

your name and affiliation.  

MR. BOOKS:  Carmen, you're muted, I 

assume you're not -- you have no comments.  Is that 

correct?

MR. TIERNO:  Yeah.  I have no -- I'm 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

17

sorry.  I'm just here to witness.  I have no 

comments, but thank you.

MR. KOSTIN:  I have no comments, 

either.  

MR. BROOKS:  I just wanted to make 

sure you weren't talking away.

MR. HAVENS:  Let the record reflect 

that I have not received any statements from any 

member of the public.   

We will now entertain questions, and 

if possible today, hear the responses by Authority 

staff.   Does any member of the public have 

questions for staff?  Okay.  Hearing none.  

After the New Jersey Register comment 

period closes on March 4th, 2023 and the hearing 

record is closed on March 13th, 2023, I, as the 

hearing officer, will prepare a report of my 

findings, based solely on the record of the 

proceedings which shall include findings of fact 

and specific responses to all issues and questions 

raised during these proceedings.   My hearing 

officer's report will be submitted to the Authority 

and presented to the Authority's Board for final 

action on the proposal.  Written comments may be 

submitted until the end of the record hearing 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

18

period on March 13th, 2023.   

I anticipate that the Authority will 

take final action on these proposed rates at a 

regular monthly business meeting on or before June 

5th, 2023.   

The Authority appreciates your 

attendance here today.   This public hearing is now 

adjourned.               

           (Whereupon the proceedings were 

concluded at 10:18 a.m.) 





$
$10.00 - 10:14
$109.00 - 11:20
$13.00 - 10:15
$15.00 - 10:16
$17.00 - 10:18
$194.00 - 7:21
$20.00 - 11:3
$203,00 - 7:21
$203.00 - 9:12
$24.00 - 10:17, 11:2, 

11:10, 11:19
$33.00 - 10:3
$336 - 7:10
$365 - 7:11
$4.00 - 11:1
$5.00 - 10:10
$85.00 - 11:19

0
08753 - 1:24

1
1 - 1:5
10:00 - 1:2
10:18 - 18:10
11/7/22 - 15:14
13th - 14:5, 17:16, 

18:1
14 - 19:17
15 - 2:15
182.339 - 9:14
1984 - 12:8
1994 - 9:24
1st - 7:8, 7:14, 7:17, 

9:13, 9:24

2
2003 - 10:8
2004 - 10:15
2006 - 10:16
2008 - 10:17
2014 - 10:18
2022 - 5:8, 6:13, 

6:16, 7:17, 8:20, 
11:15, 12:17, 12:19, 
13:7, 13:13

2023 - 1:2, 1:5, 2:13, 
5:9, 5:10, 5:16, 5:18, 
5:25, 7:12, 7:14, 7:19, 
9:14, 13:11, 13:18, 
13:20, 14:5, 14:19, 
17:15, 17:16, 18:1, 
18:5

2024 - 3:3, 5:6, 7:8, 
7:13, 7:19, 8:22, 9:11, 
9:15, 10:4, 10:25, 
11:5, 11:18, 12:16

2026 - 19:17
22nd - 5:8, 6:13, 

6:16, 13:7, 13:13
28th - 12:19
295-1975 - 1:25
2nd - 12:8

3
3 - 1:2
30th - 7:9
3rd - 5:9, 13:11, 

13:18

4
4.17 - 4:22

4.6 - 7:20
4th - 14:19, 17:15

5
5 - 2:13
5th - 18:5

6
6 - 2:14
6th - 2:13, 5:9, 5:13, 

5:15, 5:18, 5:25, 
13:10, 13:20

7
732 - 1:25
7:11-4.13  - 12:6
7:11-4.16  - 4:22
7th - 12:17

8
884 - 1:24

A
accountability - 

7:25
accurate - 19:6
acquisition - 10:12, 

10:21, 10:23
action - 15:9, 17:24, 

18:3, 19:12, 19:13
active - 5:2
activities - 16:6
actual - 8:17, 12:2
added - 11:23
adding - 16:3
addition - 14:7
additional - 15:24
Additionally - 9:19, 

13:13
adequate - 11:8
adjourned - 18:8
adjust - 8:16
adjusted - 7:16, 

12:2
adjustment - 4:20, 

4:25, 8:21, 12:5, 12:9, 
12:15, 12:23, 13:6, 
13:17

Adjustments - 1:5
adjustments - 5:6, 

12:11
administer - 19:5
Administration - 

1:15, 3:21, 7:1
administrative - 

8:9, 8:13, 8:24, 10:11
Administrative - 

4:21, 12:6
adopted - 4:19, 

7:14
advertised - 6:14
Advocate - 4:24, 

6:9, 14:14, 14:23
affiliation - 3:25, 

4:4, 16:21
agenda - 16:8
aircraft - 16:5
allocated  - 9:2, 9:7
allocation - 8:12, 

8:16, 8:20, 8:22, 8:23
allocations - 9:8
allow - 11:8
amend - 7:4, 16:2
amendments - 7:9
American - 2:2, 4:7, 

4:11, 4:15
amounts - 9:6
answer - 14:22
answers - 14:2, 

14:25, 16:9
anticipate  - 18:2
anticipated - 11:21
anticipates - 7:13
appeared - 13:18
appreciates - 18:6
appropriate - 9:8
April - 12:8
assess - 8:10
assessment - 10:3
Assessment - 11:12
Assessments - 7:6
associated - 10:11, 

15:24
Associates - 1:23
assume - 16:23
attendance - 18:7
attendees - 5:12, 

13:21, 14:15, 14:24
attorney - 19:11
audited - 8:17
auditing - 8:11
auditor's - 8:23
auditors - 8:15, 

8:19
Authority - 1:1, 3:6, 

3:9, 4:19, 7:4, 7:8, 
7:13, 7:19, 7:22, 8:5, 
9:19, 9:23, 10:7, 
10:22, 10:25, 11:9, 
11:18, 12:9, 13:1, 
14:1, 14:2, 14:8, 15:8, 
16:1, 16:3, 16:8, 
16:11, 17:11, 17:22, 
18:2, 18:6

Authority's - 3:10, 
3:15, 5:1, 6:12, 6:25, 
7:18, 8:7, 8:15, 8:20, 
9:4, 9:25, 11:13, 
11:25, 12:4, 12:14, 
12:18, 12:23, 13:22, 
15:11, 17:23

Authority-owned - 
8:5

authorized  - 19:4
available - 9:1

B
Background - 2:15, 

12:18, 12:21, 15:13, 
15:16

balance - 11:6
Bank - 11:22
base - 9:14
based - 9:3, 10:4, 

17:18
Basin - 1:7, 3:2, 7:7, 

8:1, 10:10, 10:14, 
10:22

Basis - 2:15, 12:17, 
12:20, 15:13, 15:15

became - 12:8
behalf - 3:5
benefits - 9:18
Board - 3:9, 6:11, 

14:14, 14:24, 17:23
bonds - 12:1
Books - 16:22
Breezy - 1:24
Brooks - 1:16, 3:18, 

17:5
Buckley - 1:14, 3:1, 

3:20, 4:3, 4:9, 4:12, 
4:16, 5:14, 5:17, 5:21, 
6:3, 6:6, 6:24, 6:25, 

7:3, 15:12, 15:18, 
15:21, 15:23, 16:1, 
16:7, 16:11, 16:13, 
16:15

budget - 7:24, 9:6
budgeted - 8:22
Buehrer - 1:23
business - 12:16, 

14:11, 18:4

C
calculation - 8:20
Canal - 11:15
cannot - 14:9
Capital - 3:10, 9:23, 

10:1, 10:2, 10:5
Carmen - 2:4, 4:6, 

16:22
Certification - 2:14, 

6:22
certification  - 6:7, 

6:18, 6:20
Certify - 19:6, 19:10
Chairman - 3:9, 

5:17, 6:6, 15:21
change - 10:4
changes - 15:24, 

15:25
Charges - 7:5
Chief - 1:18, 3:22
Christina - 19:3
Clinton - 8:8
close - 4:22, 8:14, 

14:18
closed - 15:2, 17:16
closes - 17:15
closing - 14:6
Code - 4:21, 12:6
commencing - 9:24
comment - 4:2, 

14:18, 15:3, 17:14
Comments - 14:17
comments - 16:23, 

17:2, 17:3, 17:24
Commission - 19:17
Commissioner - 3:8
Commissioners - 

12:14
commitment - 5:1
Committee - 3:10
Committees - 3:12
communications  - 

15:19
complete - 14:3
completed  - 11:15
Complex - 6:11
Component - 9:12, 

9:24, 10:2
component - 9:25, 

10:14, 10:19, 11:2, 
11:10, 11:21

components - 11:4
concluded - 18:10
concludes - 15:10
conducted  - 5:12, 

13:20
conjunction - 11:6
consider - 11:10
considered  - 11:5
constructed - 8:5
consultant - 9:4
contact - 4:22
contractual - 5:11, 

6:12, 12:24, 13:8, 
14:13, 14:22

contributions - 
10:23

copy - 8:22, 14:12
correct - 16:24

1

cost - 7:24
costs - 8:13, 8:24, 

9:2, 9:10, 10:11, 
10:23, 11:5, 11:9

counsel - 19:11
County - 6:14
Court - 19:3
cover - 7:7, 7:17
covered - 4:17
critical - 10:12, 

10:21
current - 8:15, 9:25
customers - 4:23, 

5:11, 12:25, 13:8, 
14:13, 14:23

D
Darin - 1:17, 3:22
date - 12:13, 14:6, 

19:9
dated - 15:14
days - 13:5, 13:25, 

14:11, 14:21
deadline - 14:5
Debt - 7:5, 11:12
debt - 10:2, 10:20, 

11:13, 11:21, 12:2
December - 5:7, 

6:13, 6:15, 13:7, 
13:13

decrease - 11:1
dedicated  - 10:10
Delaware - 11:14
Democrat - 6:15, 

13:16
demonstrate - 5:1
Description - 2:12
designated - 4:2
developed  - 8:11
dialogue - 5:2
direct - 10:21, 14:7
Director - 1:14, 

1:16, 2:3, 2:4, 3:19, 
3:20, 4:7, 4:10, 6:25

distinct - 7:24
Division - 4:23, 6:9, 

14:14, 14:23
document - 12:21, 

15:14
Dredging - 11:15
Drive - 1:24
driven - 9:21
during - 15:6, 17:21

E
effective - 7:14, 

7:17, 12:8, 12:13
either - 17:4
Ellsworth - 1:11, 3:8
employee - 19:11
end - 17:25
Engineer - 1:18, 

3:23
enter - 5:18, 6:17, 

16:16
entered - 12:21, 

14:19
entertain - 17:10
entire - 15:8
entities - 10:24
equitably - 8:10
established - 9:23, 

10:7, 11:13
event - 14:9
evidence - 16:18
exclusively - 10:20
Executive - 1:16, 

3:18



Exhibit - 2:12, 5:20, 
5:23, 5:24, 6:18, 6:20, 
6:21, 12:22, 15:14, 
15:15

existing - 11:21, 
15:25

expenditures - 8:17
expense - 9:21
expenses - 7:7, 

7:18, 9:16, 9:21
expires - 15:3, 

19:17
explanation - 

12:10, 13:3
extensive - 4:20

F
fact - 15:5, 17:19
factors - 8:17
February - 1:2, 

13:11
fifteen - 13:25, 14:4
fifteen-day - 14:4
final - 11:25, 15:9, 

17:23, 18:3
Finally - 14:21
Finance - 1:15, 3:11, 

3:21, 7:1
financially - 19:13
findings - 8:15, 

15:5, 17:18, 17:19
firm - 8:11
Fiscal - 3:2
fiscal - 5:6, 7:7, 7:9, 

7:12, 7:13, 7:18, 7:19, 
8:14, 8:18, 8:20, 8:22, 
9:10, 9:15, 10:3, 10:8, 
10:15, 10:16, 10:17, 
10:18, 10:25, 11:5, 
11:18, 12:16

five - 10:5, 13:5
five-year - 10:5
follow - 14:8
follow-up - 14:8
foregoing - 19:6
formal - 13:3
formally - 12:14
forth - 19:9
forty - 13:5
forty-five - 13:5
forum - 5:4
Foundation - 11:24
Frank - 2:5, 4:12, 

4:13
Friday - 1:2
fringe - 9:18
Fund - 9:24, 10:2, 

10:8, 10:19, 11:7
fund - 9:25, 11:13
funding - 10:5, 11:8
future - 11:11
Fy2024 - 1:6

G
gallon - 11:1
gallons - 7:11, 7:21, 

9:13, 9:15, 10:3, 
10:11, 10:15, 10:16, 
10:17, 10:18, 11:3, 
11:11, 11:19, 11:20

general - 8:8, 8:13, 
8:24

General - 7:15
given - 14:10
Great - 4:18
grouting - 11:24

H

hand - 3:3
Havens - 1:11, 3:5, 

3:8, 4:19, 5:21, 6:2, 
6:19, 6:24, 12:20, 
15:10, 15:12, 15:18, 
15:23, 16:7, 16:15, 
17:7

headquarter's - 
8:12, 8:24

headquarters - 8:7
hear - 17:11
hearing  - 3:2, 3:3, 

3:13, 3:14, 5:10, 5:15, 
5:19, 6:4, 6:8, 13:2, 
13:4, 13:9, 13:10, 
13:14, 13:15, 13:17, 
13:20, 13:21, 13:24, 
14:1, 14:6, 14:9, 
14:12, 14:17, 15:2, 
15:7, 15:20, 16:10, 
16:12, 16:14, 17:15, 
17:17, 17:21, 17:25, 
18:7

Hearing - 1:1, 1:11, 
2:13, 5:25, 13:7, 15:4, 
17:13

hereby - 19:5
herein - 19:9
House - 6:10
Hunterdon - 6:14, 

13:16

I
Ident - 2:12
identification - 6:1, 

6:23, 15:17
immediately - 14:10
Improvement - 

10:1, 10:6
improvements  - 

11:24
include - 15:4, 

17:19
included - 8:25
includes - 9:5
including - 14:5
inclusion - 13:24, 

15:20
increase - 7:10, 

7:20, 11:19
increased - 10:14
increases - 9:17, 

9:20, 11:4
increasing  - 9:17
incurring  - 10:1
Independent - 8:19
indicate - 9:11, 11:7
inflationary - 9:22
informing - 13:9
Infrastructure - 

11:22
input - 5:3, 5:4
Insurance - 3:11, 

9:2
insurance - 9:6, 

9:21
interested - 4:24, 

5:3, 5:7, 5:11, 6:13, 
12:25, 13:8, 13:23, 
16:18, 19:13

introduce - 3:17
invite - 16:19
issue - 13:19
issued - 12:1
issues - 15:6, 17:20
items - 16:3

J

January - 2:13, 5:9, 
5:13, 5:15, 5:18, 5:25, 
13:10, 13:18, 13:20

Jersey - 1:1, 1:24, 
3:6, 4:7, 4:11, 4:15, 
4:21, 5:8, 7:22, 11:22, 
12:5, 13:19, 14:18, 
15:3, 17:14, 19:4, 
19:16

Jh - 1:23
July - 1:5, 7:8, 7:14, 

7:17, 9:13, 9:24
June - 7:9, 18:4

K
Kostin - 2:2, 4:10, 

17:3

L
large - 11:14
large-scale - 11:14
last - 7:16
least - 12:12
Ledger - 6:14, 13:16
level - 9:19, 11:7
list - 16:5
located - 8:8
long-term  - 10:2

M
mailed - 5:6, 6:8, 

13:7
mailing - 6:4
maintaining - 5:2, 

6:10, 7:23
maintenance - 9:16
Maintenance  - 7:16, 

9:12
management - 9:4
Manager  - 2:6, 4:14
managing  - 7:23
Manasquan  - 8:1, 

9:9
Marascia  - 2:5, 4:13
Marc  - 1:16, 3:18
March  - 14:5, 14:19, 

17:15, 17:16, 18:1
mark - 5:22, 6:19, 

15:13
marked - 6:1, 6:22, 

15:16
media - 6:9
meet - 13:1
Meeting  - 2:13, 5:25
meeting - 4:2, 5:10, 

5:13, 5:15, 5:22, 
12:17, 13:2, 13:4, 
14:1, 14:15, 18:4

member - 3:11, 
17:9, 17:12

members - 3:15
methodology - 8:12
Microsoft  - 13:11
million - 7:10, 7:11, 

7:21, 9:12, 9:15, 10:3, 
10:11, 10:15, 10:16, 
10:17, 10:18, 11:1, 
11:2, 11:3, 11:11, 
11:19, 11:20

minutes - 5:14, 
5:19, 5:23

Minutes  - 2:13, 5:25
mitigate - 11:3
Monmouth  - 8:4
monthly - 12:16, 

18:4

months - 12:12
morning - 3:5, 3:7, 

7:3
Municipal  - 8:4
must - 13:4, 14:1
muted - 16:22

N
name - 3:7, 3:25, 

4:4, 4:6, 16:21
need - 8:16, 12:11
needs - 10:5
negotiated  - 9:18
netted - 8:21
New - 1:1, 1:24, 3:6, 

4:7, 4:11, 4:14, 4:21, 
5:8, 7:22, 11:22, 12:5, 
13:19, 14:18, 15:3, 
17:14, 19:4, 19:16

news - 6:9
Next - 16:8
Nj - 2:2
Njac - 4:21, 12:6
none - 17:13
Notary - 19:16
Notice - 13:6, 13:16
notice - 5:5, 6:4, 

6:7, 12:10, 13:5, 
13:14

November - 12:17, 
19:17

O
Oaks - 1:24
oaths - 19:5
October - 12:19
office - 6:10
officer - 3:13, 17:17
Officer - 1:11
Officer's - 15:4
officer's - 17:22
official - 12:10, 13:5
Official - 5:5
Oleg - 2:2, 4:9, 4:10
ongoing  - 11:16
opening - 7:2, 

15:11
operates - 7:8
operating - 7:17, 

7:23, 8:13, 9:10
operation - 16:4
Operations - 2:3, 

2:4, 4:7, 4:11, 7:16, 
9:11

operations - 9:16, 
9:20

opportunity - 13:1
oral - 16:16
order - 8:10, 13:2
outlining - 12:10
outside - 8:11
Overall - 9:16
own - 7:24
owned - 8:5

P
P-1 - 2:13, 5:20, 

5:23, 5:24
P-2 - 2:14, 6:18, 

6:20, 6:21
package - 8:25, 9:5
paragliding - 16:4
paramotoring  - 

16:4
parcels - 10:12, 

10:21
part - 14:17

2

Participation - 3:12
parties - 4:24, 5:3, 

5:7, 5:12, 6:13, 12:25, 
13:9, 13:23, 16:18, 
19:12

party - 14:7
pay - 11:21
payment - 10:20
per - 7:10, 7:11, 

7:21, 9:12, 9:15, 10:3, 
10:10, 10:14, 10:15, 
10:16, 10:18, 11:1, 
11:2, 11:11, 11:19, 
11:20

percent - 7:20
period - 4:2, 14:19, 

15:3, 17:15, 18:1
permitted - 14:25
Personnel - 3:11
phonetic - 4:14
place - 19:9
planned - 11:8
planning - 10:13
Plant - 8:3
point - 4:5
portions - 9:7
possible - 17:11
posted - 12:18
pre - 5:10, 5:15, 

5:19, 5:22, 13:2, 13:4, 
13:9, 13:14, 13:19

Pre - 2:13, 5:24
pre-public - 5:10, 

5:15, 5:19, 5:22, 13:2, 
13:4, 13:9, 13:14, 
13:19

Pre-public - 2:13, 
5:24

prepare - 17:17
prepared - 14:11, 

15:7, 16:16
present - 3:16, 3:24, 

6:5, 7:1
Present - 1:13
presented - 13:2, 

17:23
Preservation - 

11:17
press - 6:10
pressures - 9:22
primarily - 9:17
procedure - 12:4, 

12:7
procedures - 4:20, 

5:1, 12:9, 12:24
proceedings - 15:7, 

17:19, 17:21, 18:9
Production - 2:6, 

4:14
Program - 10:1, 

10:6
programs - 10:13
prohibited - 16:6
Project - 11:15, 

11:17
projected - 9:9, 

10:4
Projected - 11:4
projecting - 9:20
projects - 11:14, 

11:23, 12:1
Projects - 3:10
proof - 6:3
Property - 16:3
property - 8:6, 16:6
proposal - 4:25, 

8:25, 9:5, 13:3, 15:9, 
17:24

Proposed - 1:5
proposed - 5:5, 7:9, 



9:6, 12:11, 12:13, 
12:15, 13:6, 13:17, 
15:24, 18:3

proposing - 7:4, 
11:1, 11:18, 16:2

protect - 10:9
Protection - 10:8, 

10:19, 11:7, 11:9
provide - 4:22, 8:15, 

12:24, 14:2, 14:3
provided - 12:25, 

14:13
provides - 8:8
providing - 5:4
public - 2:13, 3:13, 

5:2, 5:10, 5:15, 5:19, 
5:22, 5:24, 6:4, 6:7, 
13:2, 13:4, 13:9, 
13:10, 13:14, 13:17, 
13:19, 13:25, 14:8, 
14:11, 15:6, 15:20, 
17:9, 17:12, 18:7

Public - 1:1, 3:2, 
3:12, 6:11, 13:7, 
14:15, 14:24, 19:16

publication  - 6:3, 
12:15

Publication - 2:14, 
6:22

published - 5:8, 
13:15

purchasers - 6:12
purpose - 3:13
pursuant - 12:11, 

19:5

Q
quality - 10:9
quantity - 10:9
questions - 13:23, 

14:2, 14:4, 14:7, 15:6, 
16:9, 16:12, 16:13, 
17:10, 17:13, 17:20

R
R.s.41:2-2 - 19:5
raised - 15:6, 16:9, 

17:21
Raritan - 1:7, 3:2, 

7:6, 7:25, 9:10, 10:10, 
10:13, 10:22, 11:14

rate - 4:20, 4:25, 
5:5, 7:10, 7:21, 8:25, 
9:4, 11:2, 11:4, 11:7, 
11:10, 11:20, 12:2, 
12:4, 12:8, 12:11, 
12:15, 12:23, 13:6, 
13:17

Rate - 1:5, 7:15
Ratepayer - 4:24, 

6:9, 14:14, 14:23
rates - 3:3, 7:14, 

15:25, 18:3
Rates - 7:5
Re - 1:4
receipt - 14:22
received - 14:4, 

14:17, 15:19, 16:11, 
16:14, 17:8

recently - 11:23
recommendations - 

9:3
recommending  - 

7:20
record - 5:19, 6:5, 

6:18, 12:21, 13:24, 
14:6, 14:17, 14:20, 
15:1, 15:2, 15:20, 

16:19, 17:7, 17:16, 
17:18, 17:25

references  - 7:12
reflect - 12:2, 17:7
Refurbishment - 

11:17
Register - 5:9, 

13:19, 14:18, 15:3, 
17:14

regular - 12:16, 
18:4

Regulations - 12:7, 
12:12

regulations - 13:22
relative - 19:11
remain - 9:14
report - 8:23, 15:4, 

17:17, 17:22
Reporter - 19:3
request - 12:20
requested - 3:24
requesting - 14:16
require - 12:9
required - 5:10, 

9:13
Reservoir - 8:1, 

11:16, 11:25
Resource - 11:17
respect - 10:5
respectively - 13:11
respond  - 14:25
response - 14:3, 

14:9, 14:10, 14:12, 
14:16

responses - 15:5, 
17:11, 17:20

restoring - 11:10
Restuccia - 19:3
result - 9:17
results - 8:21
revenue - 7:25
reviewing  - 8:19
risk - 9:4
River - 1:24, 10:13
Round - 11:16
rule - 15:24
Rules - 16:2
Run - 11:25

S
S-1 - 2:15, 12:22, 

15:15
S-2 - 15:14
salaries - 9:18
sale - 7:6
Sale - 1:6
sales - 9:14
scale - 11:14
Schedule - 7:5, 7:15
schedule - 13:18
scheduled - 13:4, 

13:10
Secretary - 6:8
Senior - 2:6, 4:14
sent - 13:6
service - 8:9, 10:20, 

11:13, 11:22, 12:3
Service - 7:5, 11:12
serving - 3:12
set - 19:9
Several - 3:15
Shaffer - 1:17, 3:22
shall - 14:10, 14:12, 

14:16, 15:4, 17:19
showing - 9:5
six - 12:12
soft - 10:23
solely - 17:18
sorry - 17:1

Source - 10:7, 
10:19, 11:6, 11:8

Southeast - 8:4
specific - 15:5, 

17:20
spillway - 11:24
Spruce - 11:25
staff - 3:16, 8:7, 

13:1, 14:1, 14:8, 15:1, 
16:8, 17:12, 17:13

Star - 6:14, 13:16
starting - 9:13
State - 4:23, 6:8, 

6:10, 19:4, 19:16
state - 3:25, 4:4, 

9:19, 13:22, 16:20
Statement - 2:15, 

12:18, 15:16
statement - 4:1, 7:2, 

15:11, 16:20
statements - 16:17, 

17:8
stenographically - 

19:8
stream - 7:25
Structures - 11:16
submit - 13:23
submitted - 13:24, 

15:7, 17:22, 17:25
subsequent - 14:4
summary - 9:5
Supply - 1:1, 3:6, 

7:22, 8:1, 9:9, 16:3
supply - 8:2
support - 8:9
supporting - 16:18
Susan - 1:14, 3:20
system - 8:11, 8:14, 

9:1, 9:3, 10:10
System - 1:7, 3:2, 

7:7, 7:18, 8:1, 8:2, 
8:3, 9:9, 9:10

systems - 7:24, 8:2, 
8:10, 9:7, 16:5

T
table - 9:5
Teams - 13:12
ten - 14:11, 14:21
term - 10:2
testimony - 19:7
thereafter - 12:7
three - 7:23, 8:9, 

9:7, 16:3
Tierno - 2:4, 4:6, 

16:25
today - 3:16, 4:1, 

14:10, 17:11, 18:7
today's - 14:1, 16:9, 

16:12, 16:14
Toms - 1:24
total - 7:10
toward - 10:23
transcript - 19:7
Transmission - 8:3
Treatment - 8:3
Trenton - 6:15, 

13:15
true - 19:6
two - 5:12, 11:14, 

11:23, 13:21

U
unmanned  - 16:5
untreated - 8:2
up - 14:5, 14:8
update - 7:11
users - 5:7

3

Utilities - 6:11, 8:4, 
14:15, 14:24

V
Valley - 11:16
verbal - 15:19
via - 13:11

W
Water - 1:1, 1:6, 2:2, 

3:6, 4:8, 4:11, 4:15, 
7:22, 8:3, 9:9, 10:8, 
10:19, 11:6, 11:9, 
16:2

water - 4:23, 5:7, 
5:11, 6:12, 7:6, 8:2, 
12:24, 13:8, 14:13, 
14:22

waters - 10:9
watershed  - 10:12, 

10:13, 10:21
website - 12:19
welcome - 3:7
welcoming - 5:3
witness - 17:1
writing - 14:25
written - 13:23, 

14:10, 14:12, 15:19, 
16:17

Written - 17:24

Y
year - 5:6, 7:7, 7:9, 

7:12, 7:13, 7:19, 8:14, 
8:18, 8:20, 8:22, 9:11, 
9:15, 10:4, 10:5, 10:8, 
10:15, 10:16, 10:17, 
10:18, 10:25, 11:5, 
11:18, 12:16

Year - 3:3
years - 11:11



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Correspondence and Testimony 
 
 
 

 
Exhibit G 

  



NO CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Staff Memorandum to Hearing Officer 
 
 
 

 
Exhibit H 

  







 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Draft Resolution Adopting Rate 
Adjustments 

 
 
 

Exhibit I 
  











 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft Resolution Adopting FY2021 
Budget 

 
 
 

Exhibit J 
 
                             






